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RESPONSIBLE PARTIES: 

APPLICANT (owner or other eligible applicant—see reverse): 

Mailing address: Zip: 

Phone(s): E-mail: 

APPLICANT'S REPRESENTATIVE (if different than above): 

Mailing address: Zip: 

Phone(s): E-mail: 

SITE INFORMATION: 

Address: Map & Tax Lot(s): 

Comprehensive Plan Designation: Zoning: Size of property: 

PROPOSAL (describe briefly): 

 

 

SIGNATURE: 

ATTEST:  I am the property owner or I am eligible to initiate this application per Milwaukie Municipal Code (MMC) 
Subsection 19.1001.6.A. If required, I have attached written authorization to submit this application. To the best of my 
knowledge, the information provided within this application package is complete and accurate. 

Submitted by: Date: 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON REVERSE SIDE 

Development Review

Natural Resource Review

...

...

...

Day Wireless Systems c/o Day Management Corporation

ATTN: Suvi Wesa, 4620 SE International Way, Milwaukie OR 97222
503 343-7002 swesa@daywireless.com

Mackenzie
ATTN: Lee Leighton, 1515 SW Water Ave #100, Portland OR 97214

503 224-9560 lleighton@mcknze.com

11405 SE 37th Avenue, Milwaukie, OR 97222 1 1E 36AD 07200
I BI 1.05 Acres

Industrial tools warehouse, sales, repair and management offices in a single 12,300 square foot building.

July 20, 2017

RESET
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WHO IS ELIGIBLE TO SUBMIT A LAND USE APPLICATION (excerpted from MMC Subsection 19.1001.6.A): 

Type I, II, III, and IV applications may be initiated by the property owner or contract purchaser of the subject property, 
any person authorized in writing to represent the property owner or contract purchaser, and any agency that has 
statutory rights of eminent domain for projects they have the authority to construct. 

Type V applications may be initiated by any individual. 

PREAPPLICATION CONFERENCE: 

A preapplication conference may be required or desirable prior to submitting this application. Please discuss with 
Planning staff. 

REVIEW TYPES: 

This application will be processed per the assigned review type, as described in the following sections of the Milwaukie 
Municipal Code: 

• Type I: Section 19.1004

• Type II: Section 19.1005

• Type III: Section 19.1006

• Type IV: Section 19.1007

• Type V: Section 19.1008

THIS SECTION FOR OFFICE USE ONLY: 

FILE 
TYPE FILE NUMBER 

FEE 
AMOUNT* 

PERCENT 
DISCOUNT 

DISCOUNT 
TYPE 

DEPOSIT 
AMOUNT DATE STAMP 

Master file $ $ 

Concurrent 
application 
files 

$ $ 

$ $ 

$ $ 

$ $ 

SUBTOTALS $ $ 

TOTAL AMOUNT RECEIVED:  $ RECEIPT #: RCD BY: 

Associated application file #s (appeals, modifications, previous approvals, etc.): 

Neighborhood District Association(s): 

Notes: 

*After discount (if any)
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TYPE II DEVELOPMENT 
REVIEW AND 
TYPE II NATURAL 
RESOURCES REVIEW 

To 
City of Milwaukie 

For 
Day Wireless 

Dated 
July 19, 2017 

Project Number  
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I. PROJECT SUMMARY 

 
Applicant/Owner:  Day Wireless Systems c/o Day Management Corporation 

ATTN: Suvi Wesa, Manager of Real Estate Development  
4620 SE International Way 
Milwaukie, Oregon 97222 

Site Address:  11405 SE 37th Avenue, Milwaukie, OR 97222 

Tax Map/Lot #: 1 1E 36AD 07200 

Assessor Site Acreage:  1.05 Acres (45,901 SF)   

Zoning:  Business Industrial (BI) 
Vegetated Corridor and Habitat Conservation Area (HCA) 
Overlays (partial) 

Comprehensive Plan Map: Industrial (I) 

Adjacent Zoning:  Business Industrial (BI) to the south 
General Commercial (C-G) to the east (across SE 37th Avenue) 
Community Shopping Commercial (C-CS) to the north  
Single Family Residential (R-5) to the west (across Highway 224) 

Existing Structures:  Subject Property is undeveloped and vacant 

Request:  Type II Development Review for a new 12,300 square foot 
warehouse building with accessory office and retail, and 
associated parking 

Project Contact:  Mackenzie 
ATTN: Lee Leighton, AICP 
1515 SE Water Avenue, Suite 100 
Portland, OR 97214 

 lleighton@mcknze.com 
 (503) 224-9560 
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II. INTRODUCTION 

Description of Request 

This application requests Type II Development Review and Natural Resources approvals for a proposed single-
story building containing 12,300 square feet of floor area on a 1.05-acre site in the Business Industrial (BI) zone.  

The northern edge of the site contains delineated wetlands in a secondary protected resource, subject to a 15-
foot vegetated corridor (buffer) requirement. The Applicant has provided a detailed delineation, inventory and 
assessment report to demonstrate compliance with applicable Natural Resources requirements. (See 
Attachment 3.) 

Anticipated uses are warehouse, office and retail activities for tool sales, tool repair, and parts distribution 
operations with a limited showroom area. Warehouse and office uses are allowed as of right in the BI zone. 
Because retail use will be limited to a maximum of 3,075 square feet (25% of the floor area), Conditional Use 
Permit review is not required.  

A pre-application meeting for this project for the same owner and tenant was held on July 21, 2016. The site plan 
has changed slightly following feedback from that meeting and additional site information. The Pre-Application 
Conference Notes provided by City staff are in Attachment 6. 

Existing Site & Surrounding Land Use 

The Subject Property is undeveloped and vacant. It fronts on SE 37th Avenue to the east, with its rear (west) 
property line on the Highway 224 right-of-way. Driveway access is proposed only by way of SE 37th Avenue.  

The neighboring property to the north is the Milwaukie Marketplace retail shopping center. The closest building 
to the Subject Property currently contains dental and eye care offices. An unnamed tributary to Mt. Scott Creek 
flows between the two sites. 

The neighboring property to the south contains an auto/truck service and parts distribution operation (Six 
Robblees). 

A dental office and a self-storage facility (Public Storage) are located to the east, across SE 37th Avenue. North of 
those sites, there is an unimproved segment of SE Minthorn Loop along the south edge of Minthorn Springs and 
the Minthorn North Natural Area, which extend north to the SE Railroad Avenue intersection.  

Single-family residential development is located to the west, across Highway 224. 

Description of Proposed Development  

The proposed development consists of a new approximately 12,300-SF building containing areas for warehouse 
(45-55%), accessory office (25-30%), and retail showroom (20-25%) activities. The anticipated tenant for the site 
is Charles H. Day Company (CHDC), which specializes in power tool sales, repairs, and parts distribution, relocating 
from an existing site in the City of Portland. 
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The site and proposed building will have a drive-up loading dock, a 4-foot high loading dock, 25 vehicle parking 
spaces (including 1 ADA-accessible space) and 3 outdoor bicycle parking stalls, site landscaping, and stormwater 
management facilities.  
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Aerial Image – Project Site 
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III. NARRATIVE & COMPLIANCE 

Chapter 19. 900 Land Use Applications 

19. 906 Development Review 

19.906.4  Approval Criteria 

The criteria in this subsection are the approval criteria for Type I and Type II development review applications. The 
criteria are based on a review of development standards throughout Title 19 Zoning. Not all of the standards within 
the chapters listed below are applicable to a proposal, and the City will identify the applicable standards through 
the development review process. Though the criteria are the same for Type I and Type II development review, the 
standards evaluated in a Type I review will be clear and objective or require limited professional judgment, while 
the Type II review will involve discretionary standards and/or criteria. 

An application for Type I or Type II development review shall be approved when all of the following criteria have 
been met: 

A. The proposal complies with all applicable base zone standards in Chapter 19.300. 
B.     The proposal complies with all applicable overlay zone and special area standards in Chapter 

19.400. 
C.     The proposal complies with all applicable supplementary development regulations in Chapter 

19.500. 
D.     The proposal complies with all applicable off-street parking and loading standards and 

requirements in Chapter 19.600. 
E.     The proposal complies with all applicable public facility standards and requirements, including any 

required street improvements, in Chapter 19.700. 
F.      The proposal complies with all applicable conditions of any land use approvals for the proposal 

issued prior to or concurrent with the development review application.  
Response: The applicant has prepared this Burden of Proof Statement, together with accompanying drawings 
and reports to which it refers, to demonstrate compliance with all of the applicable requirements. The Subject 
Property is not subject to any prior issued land use decisions or conditions of approval. 
 
Chapter 19.300 Base Zones 

19.310 Business Industrial Zone 

19.310.1  Purpose 

This section is adopted to implement the policies of the Comprehensive Plan for industrial land uses providing a 

mix of clean, employee-intensive, industrial and office uses, with associated services, in locations supportive of 

mass transit and the regional transportation network. 

19.310.2  Uses Permitted Outright 
A. The following business and industrial uses are allowed outright, subject to the standards of 

Subsection 19.310.6. 
1. Experimental, research, film, or testing laboratories, provided no operation shall be 

conducted or equipment used which would create hazards and/or nuisances off the site 
(marijuana testing or research shall also be subject to the security and odor control 
standards of Subsection 19.509.2); 
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2. Manufacturing, processing, fabrication, packaging, or assembly of products from 
previously prepared materials; 

3. Printing, publishing, bookbinding, graphic or photographic reproduction, blueprinting or 
photo processing; 

4. Trade schools primarily serving the business community within the area. 
B. Business and professional offices, including product design, sales, service, packaging; corporate 

headquarters or regional offices. 
C.     Warehousing and distribution (marijuana warehousing shall be subject to the security and odor 

control standards of Subsection 19.509.2). 
D.     Any other use similar to the above uses but not listed elsewhere. 

Response: The proposed approximately 12,300 SF building is designed to accommodate a single initial 
warehousing/distribution tenant with areas for warehouse (45-55%), accessory office (25-30%) and limited retail 
showroom (20-25%) activities, in compliance with the allowances above. This standard is met. 

19.310.3  Accessory Uses 
Uses accessory to and in conjunction with uses permitted outright may include the following: 

A. Employee lounges and dining rooms, employee day-care facilities, conference rooms for tenant 
use, newsstands, central mail room and self-service postal and banking facilities, and product 
information and display areas; 

B. Executive, administrative, design, or product showroom offices provided in conjunction with uses 
listed under Subsection 19.310.2 of this section; 

C. Indoor and outdoor recreational facilities, such as swimming pools, saunas, game and craft 
rooms, exercise and dance studios, community meeting rooms, lounges, playgrounds, tennis and 
other courts, bike and walking trails, and pedestrian plazas and courts, which are provided in 
association with uses listed in Subsection 19.310.2 of this section; 

D. Rental and development information offices, handyman and maintenance services, and other 
business offices and services in association with allowed uses in the development; 

E. Recycling center, provided that any storage of materials shall be adequately screened; 
F. Accessory uses and structures not otherwise prohibited which are customarily accessory and 

incidental to any use permitted outright or limited use; 
G. Temporary buildings for uses incidental to construction work, which buildings shall be removed 

upon the completion or abandonment of the construction work; 
H. Retail outlets associated with manufacturing uses as outlined in Subsection 19.310.2.A.2 of this 

section. Products sold at the accessory retail outlet shall be primarily those assembled or 
manufactured onsite. The accessory retail outlet shall be located within the associated 
manufacturing building and occupy up to a maximum of 25% of the floor area of the associated 
manufacturing building or 4,000 sq ft, whichever is less. 

Response: The proposal includes a showroom area for retail use, occupying 20-25% of the total building area (i.e., 
not to exceed 3,075 square feet of the 12,300 square foot building), in compliance with subparagraph H. This 
standard is met.  
 
19.310.4  Limited Uses 

A.     Limited retail or service uses may be allowed that primarily service the needs of BI Zone clients, 
employees, and businesses, as opposed to the general public. These uses, subject to the 
provisions of Subsection 19.310.4.B below, shall include: 
1. A restaurant or deli, offering at least breakfast and/or lunch items, without a drive-in or 

drive-through service; 
2. Office supply and equipment, sales, or service; 
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3. Personal service businesses such as a barber, beauty parlor, tailor, dressmaking, shoe 
repair shop, self-service laundry, dry cleaning, photographer, instruction studios, or 
similar uses; 

4. A bank or other financial institution; 
5. A computer or other similar small electronic office machines store, sales and service; and 
6.  Any other use similar and compatible to the above-listed uses. 

B. Limitations and conditions on the development of the limited uses itemized above shall be as 
follows: 
1. All limited uses shall be located, arranged, and integrated within the district to serve 

primarily the shopping and service needs of clients, businesses, and employees of the 
district; 

2. Limited uses may occupy up to a maximum of 25% of the square footage of a building. A 
limited use that is to be located in a building and exceeds 25% of the building’s square 
footage shall be reviewed as a conditional use; 

Response: The retail area, a limited use, will occupy not more than 25% of the total building area. This standard 
has been met. 
 

3. Maximum floor area for a limited use shall be 4,000 sq ft; 
Response: The retail portion of the building area will occupy a maximum of 3,075 SF (25% of 12,300 square feet 
of total floor area). This standard is met. 
 

4. All limited uses shall comply with the standards under Subsection 19.310.6. 
Response: Detailed findings of compliance are provided below under the heading for that Subsection. This 
requirement is met. 

19.310.5  Conditional Uses 
A.     Conditional uses may be established in a business industrial district subject to review and action 

on the specific proposal, pursuant to Section 19.905 Conditional Uses. Approval shall not be 
granted unless the proposal satisfies the criteria in Section 19.905; and, in addition, the proposed 
use: 
1. Will have minimal adverse impact on the appropriate development of uses permitted 

outright on abutting properties and the surrounding area considering location, size, 
design, and operating characteristics of the use; 

2. Is compatible with the character and scale of uses allowed within the district and on a 
site no larger than necessary for the use and operational requirements of the use; 

3. Will provide vehicular and pedestrian access, circulation, parking, and loading areas 
which are compatible with uses on the same site or adjacent sites; and 

4. Is a needed service/product in the district, considering the mix of potential clientele and 
the need to maintain high-quality development in a highly visible area. 

B.     Uses allowed subject to the above conditions are: 
1. Public and private community buildings, indoor and outdoor recreational facilities, such 

as swimming pools, racquetball clubs, athletic clubs, health and exercise spas, 
gymnasiums, tennis courts, playground, and other similar uses, developed to serve 
primarily the recreational needs of clients and employees of the district; 

2. Mini-warehousing, mini-storage, public storage, and similar commercial facilities that 
lease storage space to the general public; 

3. A limited use or uses that exceed 25% of the building’s square footage as per Subsection 
19.310.4.B.2 above. 
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4. Marijuana producers and processors. Marijuana producers and processors shall be 
subject to the security and odor control standards of Section 19.509. 

Response: These provisions are not applicable because no conditional use is proposed. The retail showroom area 
is proposed to occupy not more than 25% of the total building floor area, i.e., not more than 3,075 of the proposed 
12,300 square feet. The applicant understands that any future modification to make the retail component larger 
will be required to obtain a separate conditional use permit approval at that time. 

19.310.6  Standards 

In the BI district, the following standards shall apply to all uses: 

A. Lot size. None, except that lots created shall be of a size sufficient to fulfill the applicable 

standards of this district. 
Response: No land division to create any new lots is proposed. The size of the proposed building is in proportion 
to the developable land area of the Subject Property, ensuring that the site can meet development standards, 
including having adequate on-site parking, landscaping, stormwater management facilities, and other features. 

B. Front yard. A front yard shall be at least 20 ft unless additional setback is required in Subsection 

19.501.2.A. 

Response: As shown on sheet C1.10, the proposed building is set back more than 80 feet from the front property 
line (SE 37th Avenue) because on-site parking and circulation are located in front of the building. The landscape 
islands along the front property line are 10 feet wide. This standard is met. 

C. Side yard. No side yard shall be required except on corner lots where a side yard shall be at least 

10 ft on the side abutting the street, unless additional setback is required in Subsection 

19.501.2.A. 
Response: No side yard is required because the subject site is not a corner lot and Subsection 19.501.2.A does not 
apply. This standard is met. 

D. Rear yard. No rear yard shall be required except as provided in Subsection 19.501.2.A. 
Response: The rear property line abuts Milwaukie Expressway (Highway 224), which is not listed in Subsection 
19.501.2.A/Table 19.501.2.A Additional Yard Requirements. 

E. Off-street parking and loading. As specified in Chapter 19.600. 
Response: Parking and loading requirements are addressed below in this narrative, in responses to Chapter 
19.600. These standards are met. 

F. Site Access 

One curb cut (45 ft maximum) per 150 ft of street frontage, or fraction thereof, for industrial 

uses; and 1 curb cut per 100 ft of street frontage or fraction thereof, for business park, limited or 

conditional uses. 
Response: The Subject Property’s frontage on SE 37th Avenue measures 205 feet. For industrial use (which is 
proposed), the site is eligible for two curb cuts to provide access. Both proposed driveways are shown in 
preliminary plans at widths of 24 feet, consistent with the allowed maximum width of 45 feet. 

G. Height restriction. Maximum height of a structure shall be 3 stories or 45 ft, whichever is less. 

Response: From finished floor, the total building height is 30 feet (see sheet A2.11). This standard is met. 
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H. Landscaping 

15% of the site must be landscaped, except for sites adjacent to Hwy. 224, which shall provide 

landscaping to 20% of the site. This should consist of a variety of lawn, trees, shrubbery, and 

ground cover. Street trees must be provided along street frontages and within required off-street 

parking lots to help delineate entrances, provide shade, and permeable areas for stormwater 

runoff. A bond or financial guarantee for landscape completion shall be required. 
Response: The Subject Property is located adjacent to Highway 224, so a minimum 20% of on-site landscape area 
is required. The site plan responds to wetlands, a vegetated corridor and Habitat Conservation Areas in the north 
and west portions of the Subject Property, providing a relatively deep rear yard abutting the Highway. Sheet C1.10 
provides site data indicating that approximately 20,366 square feet (44.4%) of site area will be landscaped. This 
standard is met. 

I. Screening and Outside Storage 

Outside storage adjacent to International Way, Freeman Way, 37th Ave., Lake Road, or Hwy. 

224 is prohibited. Outside storage in side or rear yards is allowed, provided it is enclosed by a 

sight-obscuring fence or vegetative screen. 
Response: No outdoor storage is proposed. The proposed development (which abuts both Highway 224 and 37th 
Avenue) complies with this standard. 

J. Building Siting and Design 

Buildings and sites shall be designed using the following principles: 

1. Sites shall be developed to the maximum extent practicable, so that buildings have solar 

access and utilize other natural features in their design. 
Response: The site is relatively small and limited by existing natural resources. The design of the building and 
parking have been laid out as efficiently as possible, while respecting, enhancing and protecting natural features. 
This standard is met. 
 

2. Assure that building placement and orientation and landscaping allow ease of security 

surveillance. 
Response: There are no obstructions blocking lines of sight from adjacent public rights-of-way to the building and 
its parking, providing for effective security surveillance. This standard is met. 

3. Design buildings with shapes, colors, materials, textures, lines, and other architectural 

design features which enhance the character of the district and complement the 

surrounding area and development, considering, but not limited to, the following 

techniques: 

a. Use color, materials, and architectural design to visually reduce the scale and 

impact of large buildings; 

b. Use building materials and features that are durable and consistent with the 

proposed use of the building, level of exposure to public view, and exposure to 

natural elements. 
Response: The proposed design uses a combination of ground-face and split-face Concrete Masonry Unit (CMU) 
blocks, in different shades of grey with some burgundy red CMU and currant red painted doors, to form a pattern 
of columns and panels for the 30-foot tall single-story building. This panelization reduces the perception of the 
building as a single large form, breaking it down visually into smaller components. On the east, south and west 
elevations, storefront window/door systems with dark bronze frame elements provide light and visibility. 
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Storefront doors and pedestrian-level windows on the east and south clarify entrance locations, complemented 
by vertically-oriented dark grey box rim metal inserts between CMU column structures. These durable materials 
are designed to withstand exposure to natural elements and remain attractive, while supporting the proposed 
industrial use at a visible public location. These standards are met. 

4. To the extent possible, screen or mask roof-mounted mechanical equipment, except 

solar collection apparatus, from view. 
Response: Rooftop mechanical equipment locations and dimensions will be specified to remain below the sight 
line (cutoff) formed by the parapet wall, so equipment will not be visible from public streets. This standard is met.  

5. Orient major service activity areas (e.g., loading, delivery, and garbage collection, etc.) 

of the development away from major streets. 
Response: The Subject Property is a small, approximately 1-acre parcel situated between Highway 224 and SE 37th 
Avenue, with additional development constraints due to natural resource features at the north and west. For 
efficiency, and to reduce public visibility from Highway 224 (the higher-order street frontage), the site’s parking, 
loading, and refuse handling facilities are all located on the east side of the proposed building, where its public 
street access is located (to SE 37th Avenue). The proposed design approach optimizes compliance with this 
standard in a situation involving trade-offs between two road frontage exposures. This standard is met.  

6. Arrange use and buildings to maximize opportunities for shared circulation, access, 

parking, loading, pedestrian walkways and plazas, recreation areas, and transit-related 

facilities. 
Response: The Subject Property is an infill development site with existing development to both its north and 
south. Neither of the neighboring properties has been designed to support creation of a shared access and 
circulation plan. At the north, a wetland crossing would be necessary to do so. This provision is not applicable at 
this site due to those existing development conditions and resource conflicts.  

7. Provisions for bus shelters, bike racks, street furniture, kiosks, drinking fountains, art 

sculptures, and/or other pedestrian and transit amenities as required by Chapter 19.700. 
Response: Required bicycle parking is provided on-site at a location north of the building entrance door on the 
east (front) façade. This site is served by TriMet bus route number 152, which provides service on SE 37th Avenue 
and SE International Way, but is not a high-frequency bus route. Additional transit service demand from the 
proposed development and use is anticipated to be very low, such that installation of a bus shelter or other 
facilities is not warranted as a condition of approval. Additionally, staff has not identified any improvements 
required for compliance with 19.700 Public Facility Improvements. This standard does not apply. 

K.  Nuisances 

The use shall not be of a type or intensity which produces dust, odor, smoke, fumes, noise, glare, 

heat, or vibrations which are incompatible with other uses allowed in this zone; and the use does 

not produce off-site impacts that create nuisance as defined by the Oregon D.E.Q. and the City 

Noise Ordinance. 
Response: The proposed operation is a wholesale tool distribution, sales, and repair operation. Its activities are 
consistent with the site’s industrial zoning, and will be conducted entirely within the enclosed building, so there 
is no reason to anticipate external dust, odor, smoke, fumes, noise, glare, heat or vibrations. Additionally, nuisance 
impacts are subject to enforcement on an ongoing basis, ensuring that building occupants maintain compliance 
in the future. This standard is met. 
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Chapter 19.400 Overlay Zones and Special Areas 

19.402 Natural Resources 

19.402.4 Exempt Activities 

B. Limited Exemptions Within HCAs 

The following activities within HCAs are exempt from the provisions of Section 19.402, except that 

a construction management plan is required, according to the provisions of Subsection 19.402.9, 

where the activity disturbs a total of more than 150 sq ft. 

5.  Facilities that infiltrate stormwater on the site, including the associated piping, so long as 

the forest canopy and the areas within the driplines of the trees are not disturbed. Such 

facilities may include, but are not limited to, vegetated swales, rain gardens, vegetated 

filter strips, and vegetated infiltration basins. Native or nonnative vegetation may be 

planted in these facilities, provided that none of the plantings are identified as a nuisance 

species on the Milwaukie Native Plant List. 
Response: The applicant proposes to locate on-site water quality facilities partially within a required 15-foot 
vegetated corridor (buffer) along the unnamed tributary to Mount Scott Creek that flows generally along the north 
property boundary. Such siting is consistent with the Limited Exemption within HCAs provided by Subsection 
19.402.4.B.5. This action is exempt and thus this area does not contribute to the 10% maximum disturbance 
allowed by 19.402.11.D.1.b. 

19.402.11 Development Standards 
A.     Protection of Natural Resources During Site Development 

During development of any site containing a designated natural resource, the following standards 
shall apply: 
1.     Work areas shall be marked to reduce potential damage to the WQR and/or HCA. 
2.    Trees in WQRs or HCAs shall not be used as anchors for stabilizing construction equipment. 
3.     Native soils disturbed during development shall be conserved on the property. 
4.     An erosion and sediment control plan is required and shall be prepared in compliance with 

requirements set forth in the City’s Public Works Standards. 
5.     Site preparation and construction practices shall be followed that prevent drainage of 

hazardous materials or erosion, pollution, or sedimentation to any WQR adjacent to the 
project area. 

6.     Stormwater flows that result from proposed development within and to natural drainage 
courses shall not exceed predevelopment flows. 

7.     Prior to construction, the WQR and/or HCA that is to remain undeveloped shall be flagged, 
fenced, or otherwise marked and shall remain undisturbed. Such markings shall be 
maintained until construction is complete. 

8.     The construction phase of the development shall be done in such a manner as to safeguard 
the resource portions of the site that have not been approved for development. 

9.     Where practicable, lights shall be placed so that they do not shine directly into any WQR 
and/or HCA location. The type, size, and intensity of lighting shall be selected so that 
impacts to habitat functions are minimized. 

10.   All work on the property shall conform to a construction management plan prepared 
according to Subsection 19.402.9. 
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Response: The requirements of this Section represent implementation of Best Management Practices (BMPs) for 
design and construction in and near natural resource areas. The applicant has provided an on-site stormwater 
management plan and report demonstrating that “stormwater flows that result from proposed development 
within and to natural drainage courses shall not exceed predevelopment flows,” consistent with subparagraph 6 
(See Attachment 5). Implementation is achieved by a combination of design approaches and specific notations in 
construction plans, which can be required through conditions of approval and verified in the review/approval 
process for construction plans (as specifically suggested by subparagraph 10). Therefore, these requirements can 
be met through one or more conditions of approval. 

B.     General Standards for Required Mitigation 
Where mitigation is required by Section 19.402 for disturbance to WQRs and/or HCAs, the 
following general standards shall apply: 

1.    Disturbance 
a.     Designated natural resources that are affected by temporary disturbances shall 

be restored, and those affected by permanent disturbances shall be mitigated, in 
accordance with the standards provided in Subsection 19.402.11.C for WQRs and 
Subsection 19.402.11.D.2 for HCAs, as applicable. 

Response: The applicant has provided an analysis report and recommendations by Stacy Benjamin, Principal 
Ecologist at Wetland Solutions Northwest, LLC (WSNW). Ms. Benjamin performed research, site inventory and 
analysis; identified boundaries of natural features corresponding to the City’s Water Quality Resource (WQR) and 
Habitat Conservation Area (HCA) definitions, including assessment of functions and values; and consulted with 
the applicant’s design team in site planning, including the location for surface stormwater management facilities. 
The WSNW report identifies the resulting impacts and provides specific mitigation recommendations consistent 
with the applicable provisions of Section 19.402.11.C and D. (See Attachment 3.) Those recommendations have 
been incorporated into the proposed development plans, and this requirement is met.  

b.     Landscape plantings are not considered to be disturbances, except for those 
plantings that are part of a non-exempt stormwater facility; e.g., raingarden or 
bioswale. 

Response: The WSNW report (Attachment 3) provides mitigation planting recommendations for disturbances 
consisting of 576 square feet of minor permanent impacts to the HCA (4 percent of the total HCA area of 14,432 
square feet), and the proposed stormwater management facility that will impact 1,863 square feet of the required 
15-foot wide vegetated corridor, but which does not encroach into the wetland resource itself. This requirement 
is met. 

2.     Required Plants 
Unless specified elsewhere in Section 19.402, all trees, shrubs, and ground cover planted 
as mitigation shall be native plants, as identified on the Milwaukie Native Plant List. 
Applicants are encouraged to choose particular native species that are appropriately 
suited for the specific conditions of the planting site; e.g., shade, soil type, moisture, 
topography, etc. 

3.     Plant Size 
Required mitigation trees shall average at least a ½-in caliper—measured at 6 in above 
the ground level for field-grown trees or above the soil line for container-grown trees— 
unless they are oak or madrone, which may be 1-gallon size. Required mitigation 
shrubs shall be at least 1-gallon size and 12 in high. 
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4.     Plant Spacing 
Trees shall be planted between 8 and 12 ft on center. Shrubs shall be planted between 4 
and 5 ft on center or clustered in single-species groups of no more than 4 plants, with each 
cluster planted between 8 and 10 ft on center. When planting near existing trees, the 
dripline of the existing tree shall be the starting point for plant spacing measurements. 

5.     Plant Diversity 
Shrubs shall consist of at least 2 different species. If 10 trees or more are planted, then no 
more than 50% of the trees shall be of the same genus. 

Response: The WSNW report (Attachment 3, see Table 3 at page 5) provides mitigation planting recommendations 
consistent with the City of Milwaukie Native Plant List, sizing, spacing, and plant diversity standards. These 
requirements are met. 

6.     Location of Mitigation Area 
a.     On-Site Mitigation 

All mitigation vegetation shall be planted on the applicant’s site within the designated 
natural resource that is disturbed, or in an area contiguous to the resource area; however, 
if the vegetation is planted outside of the resource area, the applicant shall preserve the 
contiguous planting area by executing a deed restriction such as a restrictive covenant. 

Response: All required mitigation plantings will be located within the Subject Property and consistent with this 
requirement. 

b.     Off-Site Mitigation 
(1)    For disturbances allowed within WQRs, off-site mitigation shall not be 

used to meet the mitigation requirements of Section 19.402. 
 (2)    For disturbances allowed within HCAs, off-site mitigation vegetation may 

be planted within an area contiguous to the subject-property HCA, 
provided there is documentation that the applicant possesses legal 
authority to conduct and maintain the mitigation, such as having a 
sufficient ownership interest in the mitigation site. If the off-site 
mitigation is not within an HCA, the applicant shall document that the 
mitigation site will be protected after the monitoring period expires, such 
as through the use of a restrictive covenant. 

Response: These provisions are not applicable because no off-site mitigation activities are proposed. 

7.     Invasive Vegetation 
Invasive nonnative or noxious vegetation shall be removed within the mitigation area prior 
to planting, including, but not limited to, species identified as nuisance plants on the 
Milwaukie Native Plant List. 

8.     Ground Cover 
Bare or open soil areas remaining after the required tree and shrub plantings shall be 
planted or seeded to 100% surface coverage with grasses or other ground cover species 
identified as native on the Milwaukie Native Plant List. Revegetation shall occur during 
the next planting season following the site disturbance. 

Response: Proposed mitigation activities include removal of invasive non-native plant species and seeding of bare 
ground areas with native grass seed mix, meeting these requirements. (See Attachment 3, see Table 3 at page 5.) 
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9.     Tree and Shrub Survival 
A minimum of 80% of the trees and shrubs planted shall remain alive on the second 
anniversary of the date that the mitigation planting is completed. 
a.     Required Practices 

To enhance survival of the mitigation plantings, the following practices are 
required: 
(1)    Mulch new plantings to a minimum of 3-in depth and 18-in diameter to 

retain moisture and discourage weed growth. 
(2)    Remove or control nonnative or noxious vegetation throughout the 

maintenance period. 
b.     Recommended Practices 

To enhance survival of tree replacement and vegetation plantings, the following 
practices are recommended: 
(1)    Plant bare root trees between December 1 and April 15; plant potted 

plants between October 15 and April 30. 
(2)    Use plant sleeves or fencing to protect trees and shrubs against wildlife 

browsing and the resulting damage to plants. 
(3)    Water new plantings at a rate of 1 in per week between June 15 and 

October 15 for the first 2 years following planting. 
c.     Monitoring and Reporting 

Monitoring of the mitigation site is the ongoing responsibility of the property 
owner. Plants that die shall be replaced in kind as needed to ensure the minimum 
80% survival rate. The Planning Director may require a maintenance bond to cover 
the continued health and survival of all plantings. A maintenance bond shall not 
be required for land use applications related to owner-occupied single-family 
residential projects. An annual report on the survival rate of all plantings shall be 
submitted for 2 years. 

Response: These practices and requirements for tree and shrub survival require post-approval compliance by the 
applicant. Compliance can be assured through appropriate conditions of approval. 

10.   Light Impacts 
Where practicable, lights shall be placed so that they do not shine directly into any WQR 
and/or HCA location. The type, size, and intensity of lighting shall be selected so that 
impacts to habitat functions are minimized. 

Response: No active human use areas around the building (e.g., main entrances, parking and loading areas) are 
immediately adjacent to WQR or HCA boundaries. Lighting with a steep cutoff angle can be specified to minimize 
light impacts on these features. Compliance can be assured through a condition of approval.  

C.     Mitigation Requirements for Disturbance within WQRs 
1.     The requirements for mitigation vary depending on the existing condition of the WQR on 

the project site at the time of application. The existing condition of the WQR shall be 
assessed in accordance with the categories established in Table 19.402.11.C. 

2.     When disturbance within a WQR is approved according to the standards of Section 19.402, 
the disturbance shall be mitigated according to the requirements outlined in Table 
19.402.11.C and the standards established in Subsection 19.402.11.B. 
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Response: As discussed above, the applicant has provided an analysis report and recommendations by Stacy 
Benjamin, Principal Ecologist at Wetland Solutions Northwest, LLC (WSNW). Ms. Benjamin performed research, 
site inventory and analysis; identified boundaries of natural features corresponding to the City’s Water Quality 
Resource (WQR) and Habitat Conservation Area (HCA) definitions, including assessment of functions and values; 
and consulted with the applicant’s design team in site planning, including the location for surface stormwater 
management facilities. The WSNW report identifies the resulting impacts and provides specific mitigation 
recommendations consistent with the applicable provisions of Section 19.402.11.C and D. (See Attachment 3.) 
Those recommendations have been incorporated into the proposed development plans, and this requirement is 
met. 

D.     Nondiscrectionary Standards for HCAs 
The following nondiscretionary standards may be applied to proposals that are subject to Type I 
review and located within HCAs only. These standards do not apply to activities proposed within 
WQRs. 

1.     Disturbance Area Limitations in HCAs 
To avoid or minimize impacts to HCAs, activities that are not otherwise exempt from the 
requirements of Section 19.402, and that would disturb an HCA, are subject to the 
following disturbance area limitations, as applicable:… 
b.     All Other Uses 

A maximum net disturbance area of 10% of the HCA on the site is allowed by right, 
subject to the mitigation requirements described in Subsection 19.402.11.D.2 

c.     Temporary and Permanent Disturbances 
All disturbances within an HCA that occur during construction or other 
development activities, whether temporary or permanent disturbances, count 
equally for the purposes of calculating and tracking the maximum disturbance 
area allowed for a particular site. Disturbance resulting from any activity deemed 
exempt per Subsection 19.402.4 shall not be counted against the amount of 
disturbance allowed by Subsection 19.402. 

Response: The proposed plan results in 576 square feet of minor permanent impacts to the HCA, which is four 
percent of the total HCA area of 14,432 square feet. The applicant has provided an on-site plan consistent with 
Subsection 19.402.11.D.2 to mitigate for those impacts (See Attachment 3). These requirements are met. 
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d.     Disturbance in Excess of that Allowed by Section 19.402 
In accordance with Subsection 19.402.8, proposed development that would 
disturb more HCA than allowed by Subsections 19.402.11.D.1.a and b shall be 
subject to the Type III review process and general discretionary review criteria, as 
outlined in Subsection 19.402.12.C.1. 

Response: This provision is not applicable because the proposed development will not disturb more HCA than 
allowed by Subsections 19.402.11.D.1.a and b. 

e.     Disturbance Changes HCA Status 
When disturbances within HCAs are allowed, in accordance with the applicable 
provisions of Section 19.402, the City shall remove the HCA designation from such 
disturbance areas on the NR Administrative Map, as provided in Subsection 
19.402.15.B. 

In the case of a request to develop within an HCA on a property where a prior 
development request was subject to the disturbance area limitations of 
Subsection 19.402.11.D.1, the calculation of the new amount of disturbance area 
allowed within the HCA on the property shall be based on the mapped location of 
the HCA at the time of the request, notwithstanding any previous calculation of 
allowed disturbance area. 

Response: This provision provides procedural guidance to staff for updating of reference maps to reflect 
development approvals over time. It requires no evidence submittal by the applicant. The Subject Property is a 
vacant site that is not subject to a prior HCA disturbance area approval. 

2.    Mitigation Requirements for Disturbance in HCAs 
To achieve the goal of reestablishing forested canopy that meets the ecological values and 
functions described in Subsection 19.402.1, when development intrudes into an HCA, tree 
replacement and vegetation planting are required according to the following standards, 
unless the planting is also subject to wetlands mitigation requirements imposed by state 
and federal law. 
These mitigation options apply to tree removal and/or site disturbance in conjunction with 
development activities that are otherwise permitted by Section 19.402. They do not apply 
to situations in which tree removal is exempt per Subsection 19.402.4 or approvable 
through Type I review. 
An applicant shall meet the requirement of Mitigation Option 1 or 2, whichever results in 
more tree plantings; except that where the disturbance area is 1 acre or more, the 
applicant shall comply with Mitigation Option 2. 
a.     Mitigation Option 1 

This mitigation requirement is calculated based on the number and size of trees 
that are removed from the site. Trees that are removed from the site shall be 
replaced as shown in Table 19.402.11.D.2.a. Conifers shall be replaced with 
conifers. Bare ground shall be planted or seeded with native grasses or herbs. 
Nonnative sterile wheat grass may also be planted or seeded, in equal or lesser 
proportion to the native grasses or herbs. 
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TABLE 19.402.11.D.2.A 

TREE REPLACEMENT 

Size of Tree to be Removed 

(inches in diameter) 

Number of Trees and Shrubs 

to be Planted 

6 to 12 2 trees and 3 shrubs 

13 to 18 3 trees and 6 shrubs 

19 to 24 5 trees and 12 shrubs 

25 to 30 7 trees and 18 shrubs 

over 30 10 trees and 30 shrubs 

b.     Mitigation Option 2 
This mitigation requirement is calculated based on the size of the disturbance area 
within an HCA. Native trees and shrubs are required to be planted at a rate of 5 
trees and 25 shrubs per 500 sq ft of disturbance area. This is calculated by dividing 
the number of square feet of disturbance area by 500, multiplying that result 
times 5 trees and 25 shrubs, and rounding all fractions to the nearest whole 
number of trees and shrubs. For example, if there will be 330 sq ft of disturbance 
area, then 330 divided by 500 equals 0.66, and 0.66 times 5 equals 3.3, so 3 trees 
must be planted, and 0.66 times 25 equals 16.5, so 17 shrubs must be planted. 
Bare ground shall be planted or seeded with native grasses or herbs. Nonnative 
sterile wheat grass may also be planted or seeded, in equal or lesser proportion 
to the native grasses or herbs. 

Response: As noted in the WSNW report and recommendations: 

“Since no trees will be removed in the HCA, the mitigation requirement has been calculated according to 
the size of the disturbance area in the HCA (mitigation option 2). The mitigation area will be located on‐
site in the existing portion of the HCA that lacks tree canopy. Native trees and shrubs are required to be 
planted at a rate of 5 trees and 25 shrubs per 500 SF of disturbance area. The mitigation requirement is 6 
trees and 29 shrubs based on the 576 SF of HCA impact. Invasive Himalayan blackberry will be removed 
in the HCA prior to installing the mitigation plantings, and resulting bare ground areas will be seeded with 
a native grass seed mix. In addition, to mitigate for the impacts within the WQR vegetated corridor due 
to construction of the stormwater facility, the remaining portion of the HCA without existing tree cover 
will also be enhanced to meet the City’s good condition vegetated corridor standards in accordance with 
Table 19.402.11C. The total number of HCA plantings required for the 1,151 SF area that currently lacks 
tree cover is 12 trees and 58 shrubs. Lastly, the portion of the HCA that has existing tree cover but was 
determined to be in marginal condition due to having 45% tree canopy and low native species cover will 
also be enhanced with native tree and shrub plantings. Trees and shrubs will be planted at lower densities 
in the area with existing trees than the area without existing trees will be planted. HCA mitigation 
plantings are shown in Table 3, including the size, spacing, and diversity of mitigation plantings. Mitigation 
plantings shall be mulched, and invasive species shall be removed from the mitigation period in 
accordance with Section 19.402.11.B.9.a.” (See Attachment 3 at pages 4-5.) 

The proposed plantings are sufficient to comply with Mitigation Option 2, and therefore satisfy this requirement. 
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c.     Adjustments to HCA Mitigation Requirements 
Proposals to vary the number or size of trees and shrubs required as mitigation in 
Subsection 19.402.11.D.2 shall be subject to the Type II review process and the 
requirements of Subsection 19.402.12.C.2. 

Response: This provision is not applicable because the applicant does not propose to vary the applicable 
mitigation planting requirements. 

E.     Standards for Special Uses 
Unless they are exempt per Subsection 19.402.4, or do not meet the nondiscretionary standards 
for HCAs provided in 19.402.11.D, the special uses listed in Subsection 19.402.7.A are subject to 
Type II review if they comply with the applicable standards in Subsection 19.402.11.E. Otherwise, 
the special uses listed in Subsection 19.402.7.A are subject to Type III review and the general 
discretionary review criteria provided in Subsection 19.402.12. 
1.     General Standards for Special Uses 

Except for stormwater management plans, all nonexempt special uses listed in 
Subsections 19.402.11.E.2 through 5 that do not meet the nondiscretionary standards for 
HCAs provided in Subsection 19.402.11.D shall comply with the specific applicable 
standards in Subsection 19.402.11.E, as well as with the following general standards: 
a.     In addition to a construction management plan prepared according to the 

standards of Subsection 19.402.9; a mitigation plan shall be submitted per 
Subsection 19.402.11.D.2 or 19.402.12.C.2 for HCAs, as applicable, or per 
Subsection 19.402.11.C for WQRs. WQRs and HCAs shall be restored and 
maintained in accordance with the approved mitigation plan. 

b.     Existing vegetation outside of approved work areas shall be protected and left in 
place. Work areas shall be carefully located and marked to reduce potential 
damage to WQRs and HCAs. Trees in WQRs or HCAs shall not be used as anchors 
for stabilizing construction equipment. 

c.     Where existing vegetation has been removed, or the original land contours 
disturbed, the site shall be revegetated and the vegetation shall be established as 
soon as practicable. Interim erosion control measures, such as mulching, shall be 
used to avoid erosion on bare areas. 

Response: This application proposes to include on-site surface facilities for stormwater quality treatment and 
detention, located adjacent to the delineated wetlands in the northern part of the Subject Property. The 
submitted plans, including the mitigation recommendations contained in the WSNW report (Attachment 3 at 
pages 4-5) demonstrate compliance with these General Standards. Compliance can be assured through a 
condition of approval. 

2.     Public or Private Utility Facilities 
In addition to the requirements of Subsection 19.402.11.E.1, the following disturbance 
area limitations apply to all new public and private utility facilities, as well as to facility 
upgrades that are not exempted by Subsection 19.402.4 or that do not meet the 
nondiscretionary standards for HCAs provided in Subsection 19.402.11.D. 
a.     The disturbance area for the upgrade of existing utility facilities shall be no greater 

than 15 ft wide. 
b.     The disturbance area for new underground utility facilities shall be no greater 

than 25 ft wide and disturb no more than 200 linear feet of WQR within any 1,000-
linear-foot stretch of WQR. Such a disturbance area shall be restored with the 
exception of necessary access points to the utility facility. 
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c.     Disturbance areas shall be revegetated. 
d.     No fill or excavation is allowed within the ordinary high water mark of a stream, 

unless a permit is obtained from the Corps through the Standard Local Operating 
Procedures for Endangered Species (SLOPES) process. 

Response: These provisions are not applicable because the proposal does not include upgrading of an existing 
utility facility or installation of new underground utility facilities within the HCA, or fill or excavation within the 
ordinary high water mark of a stream. 

3.     New Stormwater Facilities 
In addition to the requirements of Subsection 19.402.11.E.1, new stormwater facilities 
that are not exempted by Subsection 19.402.4, or that do not meet the nondiscretionary 
standards for HCAs provided in Subsection 19.402.11.D, shall not encroach more than 25 
ft into the outer boundary of the WQR adjacent to a primary protected water feature. 

Response: The proposed stormwater facility is exempt per 19.402.4.B.5. This standard does not apply.  

4.     Walkways and Bike Paths 
In addition to the requirements of Subsection 19.402.11.E.1; walkways and bike paths that 
are not exempted by Subsection 19.402.4, or that do not meet the nondiscretionary 
standards for HCAs provided in Subsection 19.402.11.D, and that are proposed to be 
constructed or improved with gravel, pavement, pavers, wood, or other materials, shall 
comply with the following standards: 
a.     Walkways and bike paths within WQRs or HCAs shall not exceed a 10-ft width. 
b.     If the proposed walkway or bike path will be located within a WQR and will be 

paved, then, for the purposes of evaluating the proposed project, the vegetated 
corridor shall be widened by the width of the walkway or bike path. 

c.     The walkway or bike path shall be designed to avoid WQRs and HCAs, to the 
greatest extent practicable, and shall be constructed so as to minimize 
disturbance to existing vegetation and slope stability. 

d.     The walkway or bike path shall be a minimum of 10 ft from the boundary of the 
protected water feature. 

e.     Where practicable, any lights associated with the walkway or bike path shall be 
placed so that they do not shine directly into any WQR and/or HCA location. The 
type, size, and intensity of lighting shall be selected so that impacts to habitat 
functions are minimized. 

Response: These provisions are not applicable because no walkway or bike path is proposed within the WQR or 
HCA. 

5.     Stormwater Management Plans 
Stormwater management plans that authorize disturbance within the WQR or HCA may 
be approved if in compliance with all of the following standards: 
a.     Stormwater facilities will be designed to provide an environmentally beneficial 

hydrological impact on protected water features. 
Response: The City of Milwaukie, like all Portland Metropolitan Area jurisdictions, has adopted standards 
requiring private development to provide water quality treatment and detention facilities in conjunction with land 
developments, specifically to provide environmentally beneficial hydrological impacts on protected water 
features. The proposed surface stormwater management facilities represent on-site implementation of a 
stormwater management plan designed to reduce levels of contaminants from surface water runoff before flows 
enter the protected stream/wetland resource, and to detain and slow the volume of water entering the stream 
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to avoid high flow rates during storm events, which can cause erosive downstream impacts. Therefore, the 
proposed on-site facility meets this requirement.  

b.     Protected water features will be protected from erosion by implementing a stream 
protection strategy and quantity control strategies. 

Response: As noted above, the proposed surface stormwater management facilities will detain and slow the 
volume of water entering the stream to avoid high flow rates during storm events (a “quantity control strategy”), 
which can cause erosive downstream impacts. Therefore, the proposed facility meets this requirement.  

c.    Watershed health will be improved through the use of vegetated facilities to meet 
pollution reduction, flow control, and infiltration goals. These facilities will be 
maintained in a manner that ensures a continued benefit to watershed health. 

Response: As noted above, the proposed surface stormwater management facilities will reduce levels of 
contaminants from surface water runoff before flows enter the protected stream/wetland resource, and will 
detain and slow the volume of water entering the stream to avoid high flow rates during storm events (flow 
control). Therefore, the proposed facility will contribute to watershed health, meeting this requirement.  

d.     Proposed stormwater management facilities will correct or improve conditions 
caused by past management and/or disturbance events, if any are present. 

Response: The proposed on-site system is to manage runoff from proposed new development areas within the 
Subject Property, rather than to correct conditions due to prior actions. This provision is not applicable.  

e.     Where there is no reasonable expectation of returning to natural conditions, 
beneficial habitat, vegetation, and stream function and hydrology will be restored 
to the fullest extent practicable within developed areas. 

Response: At the Subject Property, invasive Himalayan blackberry has overgrown much of the vegetated corridor 
adjacent to the resource; however, due to the small area within the upstream drainage basin, the feature is a 
short segment of a secondary protected water feature with a protective corridor width of 15 feet, between an 
urban street and an urban highway. At this location, there is no reasonable expectation of returning to natural 
conditions. The proposed mitigation planting plan provides practicable restoration for this developed area, 
consistent with this provision. 

Chapter 19.500 Supplementary Development Regulations 

19.504 Site Design Standards 

19.504.1 Clear Vision Areas 

A clear vision area shall be maintained on the corners of all property at the intersection of 2 streets or a street and 
a railroad according to the provisions of the clear vision ordinance in Chapter 12.24. 
Response: The Subject Property is not located at an intersection corner or a railroad crossing, so this provision is 
not applicable. Plantings and maintenance of vegetation at the two proposed driveways will be required to comply 
with clear vision area requirements. 

19.504.2  Maintenance of Minimum Ordinance Requirements 
No lot area, yard, other open space, or off-street parking or loading area shall be reduced by conveyance or 
otherwise below the minimum requirements of this title, except by dedication or conveyance for a public use. 
Response: This provision is not applicable because no change in the Subject Property boundary is proposed. 
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19.504.3  Dual Use of Required Open Space 
No lot area, yard, or other open space or off-street parking or loading area which is required by this title for one 
use shall be used to meet the required lot area, yard, or other open space or off-street parking area for another 
use, except as provided in Subsection 19.605.4. 
Response: This provision is not applicable because no dual use of any part of the Subject Property is proposed. 

19.504.5  Distance from Property Line 

Where a side or rear yard is not required and a structure is not to be erected at the property line, it shall be set 
back at least 3 ft from the property line. 
Response: As shown in the attached plans, the building will be set back at least 13’ from all property lines. This 
standard is met.  

19.504.6  Transition Area Measures 
Where commercial, mixed-use, or industrial development is proposed abutting or adjacent to properties zoned for 
lower-density residential uses, the following transition measures shall be required. These additional requirements 
are intended to minimize impacts on lower-density residential uses. 

A.     All yards that abut, or are adjacent across a right-of-way from, a lower-density zone shall be at 
least as wide as the required front yard width of the adjacent lower-density zone. This additional 
yard requirement shall supersede the base zone yard requirements for the development property 
where applicable, except in the NMU Zone. In the NMU Zone, the base zone front yard 
requirements supersede these requirements. 

Response: Single Family Residential (R-5) zoning is located to the west of the Subject Property, across Highway 
224; however, on neither side of that right-of-way do properties have front yards facing it. At its nearest point 
(southwest corner), the proposed building is set back approximately 24 feet from the Highway 224 right-of-way, 
which exceeds the R-5 front yard minimum setback of 20 feet. This standard is satisfied. 

B.     All yards that abut, or are adjacent across a right-of-way from, a lower-density zone shall be 
maintained as open space. Natural vegetation, landscaping, or fencing shall be provided to at least 
the 6-ft level to screen lower-density residential uses from direct view across the open space, 
subject to the provisions of Subsection 19.502.2.B. 

Response: Single Family Residential (R-5) zoning is located to the west of the Subject Property, across Highway 
224. The Subject Property’s rear yard, abutting the Highway, contains open space including wetlands, Water 
Quality Resources and Habitat Conservation Areas. The proposed combination of existing natural vegetation and 
mitigation actions will result in rear yard landscaping that satisfies this requirement. 

19.504.7  Minimum Vegetation 
No more than 20% of the required vegetation area shall be covered in mulch or bark dust. Mulch or bark dust under 
the canopy of trees or shrubs is excluded from this limit. Plans for development shall include landscaping plans 
which shall be reviewed for conformance to this standard. 
Response: Because the Subject Property is adjacent to Highway 224, its minimum required landscape area is 9,180 
square feet (20%, of the 45,901 square-foot site). As a result, no more than 1,836 square feet (20% of the required 
landscape area) may be covered in mulch or bark dust. Compliance can be assured through a condition of 
approval. 

19.504.9  On-Site Walkways and Circulation 
A.     Requirement 

All development subject to Chapter 19.700 (excluding single-family and multifamily residential 
development) shall provide a system of walkways that encourages safe and convenient pedestrian 
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movement within and through the development site. Redevelopment projects that involve 
remodeling or changes in use shall be brought closer into conformance with this requirement to 
the greatest extent practicable. On-site walkways shall link the site with the public street sidewalk 
system. Walkways are required between parts of a site where the public is invited to walk. 
Walkways are not required between buildings or portions of a site that are not intended or likely 
to be used by pedestrians, such as truck loading docks and warehouses. 

Response: As shown on the site plan, a pedestrian walkway directly in front of the principal building entrance 
extends east to connect with the proposed new sidewalk in SE 37th Avenue. Paved walkways are located along the 
southern part of the east building façade, and along the south building façade. This standard is met. 

B.     Location 
A walkway into the site shall be provided for every 300 ft of street frontage. 

Response: The Subject Property’s east frontage, on SE 37th Avenue, measures 205 feet, requiring one walkway 
into the site on that frontage. Although the Subject Property also has frontage on Highway 224, there are no 
pedestrian sidewalks along that Highway to which to make a connection. This requirement is satisfied. 

C.     Connections 
Walkways shall connect building entrances to one another and building entrances to adjacent 
public streets and existing or planned transit stops. On-site walkways shall connect with walkways, 
sidewalks, bicycle facilities, alleys, and other bicycle or pedestrian connections on adjacent 
properties used or planned for commercial, multifamily, institutional, or park use. The City may 
require connections to be constructed and extended to the property line at the time of 
development. 

Response: The proposed development contains a single building with walkways connecting building entrances to 
each other and to the public street. This requirement is satisfied. 

D.     Routing 
Walkways shall be reasonably direct. Driveway crossings shall be minimized. Internal parking lot 
circulation and design shall provide reasonably direct access for pedestrians from streets and 
transit stops to primary buildings on the site. 

Response: The walkway between the building entrances and the public street makes a linear, direct connection 
to the sidewalk in the SE 37th Avenue right-of-way. This requirement is satisfied. 

E.     Design Standards 
Walkways shall be constructed with a hard surface material, shall be permeable for stormwater, 
and shall be no less than 5 ft in width. If adjacent to a parking area where vehicles will overhang 
the walkway, a 7-ft-wide walkway shall be provided. The walkways shall be separated from 
parking areas and internal driveways using curbing, landscaping, or distinctive paving materials. 
On-site walkways shall be lighted to an average 5/10-footcandle level. Stairs or ramps shall be 
provided where necessary to provide a direct route. 

Response: Walkways are proposed in the form of a curbed concrete sidewalk adjacent to the building’s south wall 
and along roughly the southerly half of its east wall, together with striping for a pedestrian crossing of the parking 
lot drive aisle. 

19.504.10  Setbacks Adjacent to Transit 

The following requirement applies to all new commercial, office, and institutional development within 500 ft of an 
existing or planned transit route measured along the public sidewalk that provides direct access to the transit 
route: 
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When adjacent to a street served by transit, new commercial, office, or institutional development, including uses 
authorized under Section 19.904 Community Service Uses, shall be set back no more than 30 ft from the right-of-
way that is providing transit service. [detailed provisions omitted for brevity] 
Response: The proposed development is for industrial use rather than commercial, office, or institutional 
development. Therefore, these provisions are not applicable. 

19.504.11  Preliminary Circulation Plan 

A preliminary circulation plan is intended to guide site development by establishing a plan for multimodal access, 
connectivity, and circulation. A preliminary circulation plan is a conceptual plan, in that it does not establish a 
precise alignment for street, pedestrian, or bicycle facilities. 

A.     Applicability 
A preliminary circulation plan is required for nonresidential development on sites 3 acres and 
larger that are subject to development review per Section 19.906 and where any of the following 
is true: 
1.     The site is vacant. 
2.     The proposed new development or redevelopment will result in reconfiguration of the 

transportation and development pattern for > 50% of the site. 
3.     The development is in the Flex Space Overlay Zone. 

Response: These provisions are not applicable because the Subject Property is smaller than 3 acres. 

Chapter 19.505 Building Design Standards 

19.505.7  Nonresidential Development 
A.     Purpose 

The design standards contained in this section are intended to encourage building design and 
construction with durable, high-quality materials. The design standards support development of 
an attractive, cohesive, and pedestrian-friendly commercial area. The design standards do not 
prescribe a particular building or architectural style. 

B.     Applicability 
1.     The design standards in this section generally apply to the street-facing façades of new 

commercial, institutional, manufacturing, and mixed-use buildings within the commercial 
mixed-use zones. 

2.     The standards in this section do not apply to rowhouses or live/work units. Rowhouses and 
live/work units are subject to the design standards in Subsections 19.505.5 Rowhouses 
and 19.505.6 Live/Work Units. 

3.     The standards in this section do not apply to stand-alone multifamily housing. Stand-alone 
multifamily buildings are subject to the design standards in Subsection 19.505.3 
Multifamily Housing. 

4.     The standards in this section do not apply to cottage cluster housing. Cottage cluster 
housing is subject to the design standards in Subsection 19.505.4 Cottage Cluster Housing. 

Response: These provisions are not applicable because the Subject Property is not in either of the City’s 
commercial mixed-use zones (GMU or NMU).  

19.505.8  Building Orientation to Transit 
The following requirement applies to all new commercial, office, mixed-use, and institutional development within 
500 ft of an existing or planned transit route measured along the public sidewalk that provides direct access to the 
transit route: 
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New buildings shall have their primary orientation toward a transit street or, if not adjacent to a transit street, a 
public right-of-way which leads to a transit street. The primary building entrance shall be visible from the street 
and shall be directly accessible from a sidewalk connected to the public right-of-way. A building may have more 
than 1 entrance. If the development has frontage on more than 1 transit street, the primary building entrance may 
be oriented to either street or to the corner. 
Response: TriMet provides bus service on SE 37th Avenue in front of the Subject Property. The proposed building’s 
main entrance is oriented toward, and visible from, SE 37th Avenue, and a pedestrian walkway is proposed 
between the main entrance and the sidewalk in SE 37th Avenue. This standard is met. 

Chapter 19.600 Off-Street Parking and Loading 

Chapter 19.604 General Parking Standards 
19.604.1  Parking Provided with Development Activity 
All required off-street parking areas shall be provided at the time the structure is built; at the time a structure or 
site is enlarged; or when there is change in use or an increase in density or intensity. All required off-street parking 
areas shall be provided in conformance with the standards of Chapter 19.600 prior to issuance of a certificate of 
occupancy, or final development permit approval, or as otherwise specified in any applicable land use decision. 

19.604.2  Parking Area Location 
Accessory parking shall be located in one or more of the following areas: 

A.     On the same site as the primary use for which the parking is accessory. 
B.     On a site owned by the same entity as the site containing the primary use that meets the standards 

of Subsection 19.605.4.B.2. Accessory parking that is located in this manner shall not be considered 
a parking facility for purposes of the base zones in Chapter 19.300. 

C.     Where shared parking is approved in conformance with Subsection 19.605.4. 
Response: Sufficient off-street parking is proposed within the Subject Property, consistent with subparagraph A. 
No off-site parking or shared parking is needed or proposed. This standard does not apply.  

19.604.3  Use of Parking Areas 
All required off-street parking areas shall continually be available for the parking of operable vehicles of intended 
users of the site. Required parking shall not be rented, leased, sold, or otherwise used for parking that is unrelated 
to the primary or accessory use of the site, except where a shared parking agreement per Subsection 19.605.4 has 
been recorded. Subsection 19.604.3 does not prohibit charging fees for parking when the parking serves the 
primary or accessory uses on site. 
Response: This Code provision contains performance requirements for management of the on-site parking. The 
applicant recognizes these requirements and is not requesting a waiver or other relief. Compliance does not 
require an evidence submittal by the applicant. 

19.604.4  Storage Prohibited 
No required off-street parking area shall be used for storage of equipment or materials, except as specifically 
authorized by Subsection 19.607.2 Commercial Vehicle, Pleasure Craft, and Recreational Vehicle Parking. 
Response: This Code provision contains performance requirements for management of the on-site parking. The 
applicant recognizes these requirements and is not requesting a waiver or other relief. The proposed site plan 
does not include any outdoor storage area, and the parking area is not proposed for storage use. Compliance does 
not require an evidence submittal by the applicant. 
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Chapter 19.605 Vehicle Parking Quantity Requirements 
The purpose of Section 19.605 is to ensure that development provides adequate, but not excessive, vehicle parking 
based on their estimated parking demand. Subsection 19.605.1 establishes parking ratios for common land uses, 
and Subsection 19.605.3 allows certain exemptions and reductions to these ratios based on location or on-site 
amenities. Modifications to the established parking ratios and determinations of parking requirements for unique 
land uses are allowed with discretionary review per Subsection 19.605.2. 
Nonresidential development in the Downtown Mixed Use (DMU) and Open Space (OS) Zones is exempt from the 
requirements of Section 19.605. 
19.605.1  Minimum and Maximum Requirements 

A.     Development shall provide at least the minimum and not more than the maximum number of 
parking spaces as listed in Table 19.605.1. Modifications to the standards in Table 19.605.1 may 
be made as per Section 19.605. Where multiple ratios are listed, the Planning Director shall 
determine which ratio to apply to the proposed development or use. 

 

TABLE 19.605.1  (EXCERPT) 

MINIMUM TO MAXIMUM OFF-STREET PARKING REQUIREMENTS 

Use Minimum Required Maximum Allowed 

F.  Commercial Uses – Retail Goods 

2. General retail—grocery stores, 
convenience stores, specialty retail 
and shops. 

2 spaces per 1,000 sq ft of floor 
area. 

5 spaces per 1,000 sq ft of floor 
area. 

F.  Commercial Uses - Services 

1. General office, including banks. 2 spaces per 1,000 sq ft of floor 
area. 

3.4 spaces per 1,000 sq ft of floor 
area. 

4. Commercial services, such as 
dry cleaners and repair shops 
(does not include vehicle repair). 

2.8 spaces per 1,000 sq ft of floor 
area. 

5.1 spaces per 1,000 sq ft of floor 
area. 

G.  Industrial Uses 

1. Manufacturing. 1 space per 1,000 SF of floor area. 2 spaces per 1,000 SF of floor area. 

2. Storage, warehouse, wholesale 
establishment less than 150,000 
SF. 

0.5 spaces per 1,000 SF of floor 
area. 

1 space per 1,000 SF of floor area. 

3. Storage, warehouse, wholesale 
establishment 150,000 SF or 
greater. 

0.3 spaces per 1,000 SF of floor 
area. 

0.4 spaces per 1,000 SF of floor 
area. 

4. Mini-warehouse; self-service 
storage. 

1 space per 45 storage units, plus 1 
space per employee of the largest 

shift. 

1 space per 20 storage units, plus 1 
space per employee of the largest 

shift. 
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Response: Although the proposed building is not large, it is designed to accommodate multiple functions 
necessary for its intended user, a specialty tool and parts distribution, sales, and repair facility. The building will 
incorporate a sales/management office, a retail showroom/drop-off location for repair services, and warehousing 
for local merchandise inventory. The applicant provides this calculation of parking ratio requirements based on 
the proposed allocations of square footage within the building among those functions: 
 

PARKING RATIO CALCULATION 

Activity SF / % Parking Category 
[Table 19.605.1] 

Min. - Max. Spaces 
per 1000 sf 

Min. - Max. 
Allowed Spaces 

Sales/Management 
Office 

2,483 / 21% Commercial 
Services  

2.8 - 5.1 7.0 – 12.7 

Showroom 2,854 / 24% Retail  2.0 – 5.0 5.7 – 14.3 

Storage 6,441 / 55% Storage, Wholesale 
Warehouse 
<150,000 sf 

0.5 – 1.0 3.2 – 6.4 

TOTAL 11,778 / 100% - - 15.9 – 33.4 

Based on this calculation, with rounding per subparagraph D below, between 15 and 33 parking spaces are 
required to meet the needs of the proposed facility. The proposal includes 25 parking spaces, which falls within 
the allowed range. This requirement is met. 

B.     When a specific use has not been proposed or identified at the time of permit review, the Planning 
Director may elect to assign a use category from Table 19.605.1 to determine the minimum 
required and maximum allowed parking. Future tenants or property owners are responsible for 
compliance with Chapter 19.600 per the applicability provisions of Section 19.602. 

Response: Although the use of the building is described in this application, there is no one category listed in Table 
19.605.1 that closely matches the mix of activities the site and building are designed to support. It is appropriate 
for the Planning Director to determine the minimum required and maximum allowed parking in this situation. 

C.   If a proposed use is not listed in Table 19.605.1, the Planning Director has the discretion to apply 
the quantity requirements of a similar use listed in the table upon finding that the listed use and 
unlisted use have similar parking demands. If a similar use is not listed, the quantity requirements 
will be determined per Subsection 19.605.2. 

Response: No single category listed in Table 19.605.1 closely matches the mix of activities the site and building 
are designed to support. The Planning Director has discretion to identify similar uses in that Table and make the 
determination of minimum required and maximum allowed parking on that basis. The applicant’s proposed floor 
area allocations and activities support finding that the proposed 25 parking spaces falls within an appropriate 
range (between 15 and 33 spaces) and should be approved. 

D.     Where the calculation of minimum parking spaces does not result in a whole number, the result 
shall be rounded down to the next whole number. Where the calculation of maximum parking 
spaces does not result in a whole number, the result shall be rounded to the nearest whole number. 

Response: The applicant has rounded the minimum/maximum parking range calculation using this method. 
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E.    Parking spaces for disabled persons, and other improvements related to parking, loading, and 
maneuvering for disabled persons, shall conform to the Americans with Disabilities Act and shall 
be subject to review and approval by the Building Official. Spaces reserved for disabled persons 
are included in the minimum required and maximum allowed number of off-street parking spaces. 

Response: One ADA-accessible van parking space is identified on the site plan near the main entrance to the 
office/showroom part of the building. This requirement is satisfied. 

F.     Uses that have legally established parking areas that exceed the maximum number of spaces 
allowed by Section 19.605 prior to June 17, 2010, the effective date of Ordinance #2015, shall be 
considered nonconforming with respect to the quantity requirements. Such uses shall not be 
considered parking facilities as defined in Section 19.201. 

Response: This provision is not applicable because the site is vacant. 

Chapter 19.606 Parking Area Design and Landscaping 

The purpose of Section 19.606 is to ensure that off-street parking areas are safe, environmentally sound, 
aesthetically pleasing, and that they have efficient circulation. These standards apply to all types of development 
except for cottage clusters, rowhouses, duplexes, single-family detached dwellings, and residential homes. 
Response: Statements and findings of compliance below refer to design features in the submitted drawings, 
demonstrating compliance with all applicable parking area design and landscaping requirements.  

19.606.1  Parking Space and Aisle Dimensions 
A.     The dimensions for required off-street parking spaces and abutting drive aisles, where required, 

shall be no less than in Table 19.606.1. The minimum dimensions listed in Table 19.606.1 are 
illustrated in Figure 19.606.1. 

TABLE 19.606.1 

MINIMUM PARKING SPACE AND AISLE DIMENSIONS 

Angle (A) Width (B) Curb 

Length (C) 

1-Way Aisle 
Width (D) 

2-Way Aisle 
Width (D) 

Depth (E) 

0 (Parallel) 8.5′ 22′ 12′ 19′ 8.5′ 

30 9′ 17′ 12′ 19′ 16.5′ 

45 9′ 12′ 13′ 19′ 18.5′ 

60 9′ 10′ 17′ 19′ 19′ 

90 9′ 9′ 22′ 22′ 18′ 
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Figure 19.606.1 

Parking Dimension Factors 

B.     The dimension of vehicle parking spaces provided for disabled persons shall be according to federal 
and State requirements. 

C.     Parking spaces shall be provided with adequate aisles or turnaround areas so that all vehicles may 
enter the street in a forward manner. 

Response: The parking space layout and dimensions illustrated in the Site Plan (Sheet C1.10) demonstrate 
compliance with these requirements. 

D.     Drive aisles shall be required in parking areas greater than 5 spaces. Drive aisles shall meet the 
minimum width standards of Subsection 19.606.1. Where a drive aisle or portion thereof does not 
abut a parking space(s), the minimum allowed width for a one-way drive aisle shall be 8 ft and the 
minimum allowed width for a two-way drive aisle shall be 16 ft. 

Response: This provision is applicable because more than 5 parking spaces are proposed. The parking space layout 
and dimensions illustrated in the Site Plan (Sheet C1.10) demonstrate compliance with these requirements. 

19.606.2  Landscaping 

A.     Purpose 

The purpose of the off-street parking lot landscaping standards is to provide vertical and horizontal 
buffering between parking areas and adjacent properties, break up large expanses of paved area, 
help delineate parking spaces and drive aisles, and provide environmental benefits such as 
stormwater management, carbon dioxide absorption, and a reduction of the urban heat island 
effect. 

B.     General Provisions 

1.     Parking area landscaping shall be required for the surface parking areas of all uses, except 
for cottage clusters, rowhouses, duplexes, and single-family detached dwellings. 
Landscaping shall be based on the standards in Subsections 19.606.2.C-E. 
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Response: This provision is applicable because the proposed use is not listed as an exception. The parking area 
landscaping illustrated in the Site Plan (Sheet C1.10) and Landscape Plan (Sheet L1.10) demonstrates compliance 
with these requirements. 

2.    Landscaped areas required by Subsection 19.606.2 shall count toward the minimum 
amount of landscaped area required in other portions of Title 19. 

Response: The applicant has included parking area landscaping in the calculation of site landscaping, which totals 
20,366 square feet, or 44.4% of site area. 

3.   Parking areas with 10 or fewer spaces in the Downtown Mixed Use Zone are exempt from 
the requirements of Subsection 19.606.2. 

Response: This provision is not applicable because the site and the proposal do not meet the exemption criteria. 

C.     Perimeter Landscaping 
The perimeter landscaping of parking areas shall meet the following standards which are 
illustrated in Figure 19.606.2.C. 
1.     Dimensions 

The minimum width of perimeter landscape areas are shown in Table 19.606.2.C.1. Where 
a curb provides the border for a perimeter landscape area, the dimension shall be 
measured from the inside of the curb(s). The Planning Director may reduce the required 
minimum width of a perimeter landscaping area where existing development or site 
constraints make it infeasible to provide drive aisles, parking spaces, and the perimeter 
landscaping buffer width listed in Table 19.606.2.C.1. 
 

TABLE 19.606.2.C.1 

MINIMUM PERIMETER LANDSCAPE STRIP DIMENSIONS 

Location Downtown Zones All Other Zones 

Lot line abutting a right-of-way 4′ 8′ 

Lot line abutting another property, 
except for abutting properties that 

share a parking area 

0′ 6′ 

Response: The Site Plan (Sheet C1.10) demonstrates that the “All Other Zones” requirements for perimeter 
landscape strip widths are satisfied. 

2.     Planting Requirements 
Landscaping requirements for perimeter buffer areas shall include 1 tree planted per 40 
lineal ft of landscaped buffer area. Where the calculation of the number of trees does not 
result in a whole number, the result shall be rounded up to the next whole number. Trees 
shall be planted at evenly spaced intervals along the perimeter buffer to the greatest 
extent practicable. The remainder of the buffer area shall be grass, ground cover, mulch, 
shrubs, trees, or other landscape treatment other than concrete and pavement. 
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Figure 19.606.2.C.  Perimeter Landscaping Areas 

 
Response: As shown in the attached plans, perimeter landscaping of six to 11 feet is proposed. No trees can be 
provided near or on top of the existing retaining wall on the southern lot line, but five trees are proposed abutting 
SE 37th Avenue, which has 157’ of landscaped buffer area, requiring only four trees. This standard is met.  

3.     Additional Planting Requirements Adjacent to Residential Uses 
In addition to the planting requirements of Subsection 19.606.2.D.2, all parking areas 
adjacent to a residential use shall have a continuous visual screen in the landscape 
perimeter area that abuts the residential use. The area of required screening is illustrated 
in Figure 19.606.2.C.3. The screen must be opaque throughout the year from 1 to 4 ft 
above ground to adequately screen vehicle lights. These standards must be met at the 
time of planting. Examples of acceptable visual screens are a fence or wall, an earth berm 
with plantings, and other plantings of trees and shrubs. 
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Figure 19.606.2.C.3.  Additional Planting Requirements Adjacent to Residential Uses 

 
Response: These provisions are not applicable because the Subject Property is not adjacent to a residential use. 

D.     Interior Landscaping 
The interior landscaping of parking areas shall meet the following standards which are illustrated 
in Figure 19.606.2.D. 
1.     General Requirements 

Interior landscaping of parking areas shall be provided for sites where there are more than 
10 parking spaces on the entire site. Landscaping that is contiguous to a perimeter 
landscaping area and exceeds the minimum width required by Subsection 19.606.2.C.1 
will be counted as interior landscaping if it meets all other requirements of Subsection 
19.606.2.D. 

Response: The Site Plan (Sheet C1.10) and Planting Plan (Sheet L1.10) demonstrate compliance with Interior 
Landscaping requirements. 

2.    Required Amount of Interior Landscaped Area 
At least 25 sq ft of interior landscaped area must be provided for each parking space. 
Planting areas must be at least 120 sq ft in area and dispersed throughout the parking 
area. 

Response: Each of the proposed planting areas on the site contains at least 120 square feet. The combined 
landscape area exceeds 625 square feet (25 spaces x 25 sf per parking space), meeting the per-space requirement. 

3.     Location and Dimensions of Interior Landscaped Areas 
a.     Interior landscaped area shall be either a divider median between opposing rows 

of parking, or a landscape island in the middle or at the end of a parking row. 
Response: Landscape islands are provided as end caps on groups of parking spaces, consistent with this 
requirement. 
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b.    Interior landscaped areas must be a minimum of 6 ft in width. Where a curb 
provides the border for an interior landscape area, the dimension shall be 
measured from the inside of the curb(s). 

Response: The Site Plan (Sheet C1.10) demonstrates that landscape planter islands have a minimum width of 
6 feet, consistent with this requirement. 

4.     Planting Requirements for Interior Landscaped Areas 

a.     For divider medians, at least 1 shade or canopy tree must be planted for every 40 
linear ft. Where the calculation of the number of trees does not result in a whole 
number, the result shall be rounded up to the next whole number. Trees shall be 
planted at evenly spaced intervals to the greatest extent practicable. 

b.     For landscape islands, at least 1 tree shall be planted per island. If 2 interior 
islands are located contiguously, they may be combined and counted as 2 islands 
with 2 trees planted. 

c.     The remainder of any divider median or landscape island shall be grass, ground 
cover, mulch, shrubs, trees, or other landscape treatment other than concrete and 
pavement. 

Figure 19.606.2.D Location and Dimensions of Interior Landscaped Areas 

 
 Response: The Planting Plan (Sheet L1.10) includes shade tree plantings in compliance with these requirements. 

5.    Additional Landscaping for Large Parking Areas 
Parking areas with more than 100 spaces on a site shall not have more than 15 spaces in a row 
without providing an interior landscaped island. See Figure 19.606.2.D.5.  

Response: This provision is not applicable because the proposed development is too small to contain more than 
100 spaces. 
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E.     Other Parking Area Landscaping Provisions 
1.     Preservation of existing trees is encouraged in the off-street parking area and may be 

credited toward the total number of trees required, based on staff’s review. 
Response: There are no existing trees within the proposed parking/circulation area. This provision is not 
applicable. 

2.     Installation of parking area landscaping shall be required before a certificate of 
occupancy is issued, unless a performance bond is posted with the City. Then landscaping 
shall be installed within 6 months thereafter or else the bond will be foreclosed and plant 
materials installed by the City. 

3.     Parking area landscaping shall be maintained in good and healthy condition. 
Response: These provisions provide guidance for implementation of approved plans in the construction and 
occupation/use phases of a project, and requires no evidence from the applicant. 

4.     Required parking landscaping areas may serve as stormwater management facilities for 
the site. The Engineering Director has the authority to review and approve the design of 
such areas for conformance with the Public Works Standards. This allowance does not 
exempt the off-street parking landscape area from meeting the design or planting 
standards of Subsection 19.606.2. 

Response: The proposed site plan incorporates a stormwater management facility within the landscape area 
adjacent to SE 37th Avenue, between the two proposed driveways, which satisfies the requirements for approval 
under this provision. 

5.     Pedestrian walkways are allowed within perimeter and interior landscape buffer if the 
landscape buffer is at least 2 ft wider than required in Subsections 19.606.2.C.1 and 
19.606.2.D.3.b. 

Response: This provision is not applicable because the Site Plan (Sheet C1.10) does not include a proposal to locate 
pedestrian walkways within required landscape buffers. 

19.606.3  Additional Design Standards 
A.     Paving and Striping 

Paving and striping are required for all required maneuvering and standing areas. Off-street 
parking areas shall have a durable and dust-free hard surface, shall be maintained for all-weather 
use, and shall be striped to show delineation of parking spaces and directional markings for 
driveways and accessways. Permeable paving surfaces may be used to reduce surface water runoff 
and protect water quality. 

Response: The proposed development plans specify paving with permanent materials, i.e., durable, weather-
resistant asphalt and concrete, with striping and markings to guide circulation and define parking spaces. The 
proposed plan complies with this provision.  

B.     Wheel Stops 
Parking bumpers or wheel stops, of a minimum 4-in height, shall be provided at parking spaces to 
prevent vehicles from encroaching on the street right-of-way, adjacent landscaped areas, or 
pedestrian walkways. Curbing may substitute for wheel stops if vehicles will not encroach into the 
minimum required width for landscape or pedestrian areas. 

Response: Wheel stops are proposed on the south and west sides of the parking area, where necessary to avoid 
vehicular contact with an existing retaining wall or encroachment on a pedestrian walkway, respectively. This 
provision is satisfied. 
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C.     Site Access and Drive Aisles 
1.     Accessways to parking areas shall be the minimum number necessary to provide access 

while not inhibiting the safe circulation and carrying capacity of the street. Driveway 
approaches shall comply with the access spacing standards of Chapter 12.16. 

Response: As discussed above in this narrative, two driveways are appropriate based on the Subject Property’s 
205-foot frontage on SE 37th Avenue. Both proposed driveways are narrower than the allowed maximum width 
for industrial driveways; moreover, their spacing, locations relative to property boundaries, and other features 
are designed to meet the requirements of Chapter 12.16 Streets, Sidewalks and Public Places. This provision is 
satisfied. 

2.     Drive aisles shall meet the dimensional requirements in Subsection 19.606.1. 
Response: The Site Plan (Sheet C1.10) shows that drive aisles satisfy the 22-foot minimum aisle width requirement 
for a 90-degree parking configuration in Table 19.606.1. 

3.     Parking drive aisles shall align with the approved driveway access and shall not be wider 
than the approved driveway access within 10 ft of the right-of-way boundary. 

Response: The Site Plan (Sheet C1.10) shows that drive aisles align with proposed driveways and comply with this 
requirement. 

4.     Along collector and arterial streets, no parking space shall be located such that its 
maneuvering area is in an ingress or egress aisle within 20 ft of the back of the sidewalk, 
or from the right-of-way boundary where no sidewalk exists. 

Response: This provision applies only on the west side of the Subject Property, where no access is proposed.  It is 
not applicable to the driveways on SE 37th Avenue because it is not a collector or an arterial street. 

5.     Driveways and on-site circulation shall be designed so that vehicles enter the right-of-way 
in a forward motion. 

Response: All access to and from the public right-of-way is designed to operate only in a forward motion. Truck 
maneuvering to access freight doors can be accommodated within the Subject Property, requiring no reversing 
movements that would enter a public street right-of-way. 

D.     Pedestrian Access and Circulation 
Subsection 19.504.9 establishes standards that are applicable to an entire property for on-site 
walkways and circulation. The purpose of Subsection 19.606.3.D is to provide safe and convenient 
pedestrian access routes specifically through off-street parking areas. Walkways required by 
Subsection 19.606.3.D are considered part of the on-site walkway and circulation system required 
by Subsection 19.504.9. 
1.     Pedestrian access shall be provided for off-street parking areas so that no parking space 

is further than 100 ft away, measured along vehicle drive aisles, from a building entrance, 
or a walkway that meets the standards of Subsection 19.606.3.D.2. 

Response: The site’s small size, with only 205 feet of eastern frontage on SE 37th Avenue, limits the size of the 
parking and circulation area. A paved pedestrian walkway extends along the south side of the building and along 
the southern half (roughly) of its east side, such that no parking space is more than 100 feet from a walkway. This 
requirement is satisfied. 

2.     Walkways through off-street parking areas must be continuous, must lead to a building 
entrance, and meet the design standards of Subsection 19.504.9.E. 



 
 

H:\Projects\216064200\6_Final\RPT-Land Use Narrative-Final-170719.docx 35  

Response: The only walkway, other than the one along the south and east sides of the building, is an east-west 
crossing of the drive aisle that extends east from the main entrance to the SE 37th Avenue sidewalk. Both walkways 
satisfy this requirement. 

E.     Internal Circulation 
1.     General Circulation 

The Planning Director has the authority to review the pedestrian, bicycle, and vehicular 
circulation of the site and impose conditions to ensure safe and efficient on-site 
circulation. Such conditions may include, but are not limited to, on-site signage, pavement 
markings, addition or modification of curbs, and modifying drive aisle dimensions. 

Response: This provision, which authorizes the Planning Director to impose certain conditions in making land use 
approvals, requires no evidence from the applicant.  

2.     Connections to Adjacent Parking Areas 
Where feasible, parking areas shall be designed to connect with parking areas on adjacent 
sites to eliminate the use of the street for cross movements. 

Response: The previous design and construction of neighboring sites, as well as the presence of wetlands along 
the north property boundary, make parking lot connectivity infeasible at this location. This standard does not 
apply.  

3.     Drive-Through Uses and Queuing Areas 
The following standards apply to uses with drive-through services and uses such as gas 
stations and quick vehicle service facilities where vehicles queue rather than park on the 
site. The Planning Director has the authority to determine when the standards apply to a 
proposed use. [detailed provisions omitted for brevity] 

Response: This provision is not applicable because no drive-through service or use is proposed. 

F.     Lighting 
Lighting is required for parking areas with more than 10 spaces. The Planning Director may require 
lighting for parking areas of less than 10 spaces if the parking area would not be safe due to the 
lack of lighting. Lighting shall be designed to enhance safe access for vehicles and pedestrians on 
the site, and shall meet the following standards: 

1.     Lighting luminaires shall have a cutoff angle of 90 degrees or greater to ensure that 
lighting is directed toward the parking surface. 

2.     Parking area lighting shall not cause a light trespass of more than 0.5 footcandles 
measured vertically at the boundaries of the site. 

3.     Pedestrian walkways and bicycle parking areas in off-street parking areas shall have a 
minimum illumination level of 0.5 footcandles, measured horizontally at the ground level. 

4.     Where practicable, lights shall be placed so they do not shine directly into any WQR and/or 
HCA location. The type, size, and intensity of lighting shall be selected so that impacts to 
habitat functions are minimized. 

Response: Lighting equipment with the required performance specifications is readily available. The applicant will 
provide a compliant lighting plan as part of the construction permit application submittal package. 



 
 

H:\Projects\216064200\6_Final\RPT-Land Use Narrative-Final-170719.docx 36  

Chapter 19.608 Loading 
19.608.1  General Provisions 

A.     The purpose of off-street loading areas is to contain loading activity of goods on-site and avoid 
conflicts with travel in the public right-of-way; provide for safe and efficient traffic circulation on 
the site; and minimize the impacts of loading areas to surrounding properties. 

Response: This purpose statement requires no evidence or response from the applicant. 

B.     Off-street loading areas may be required for commercial, industrial, public, and semipublic uses 
for the receipt or distribution of merchandise, goods, or materials by vehicles. Off-street loading is 
not required in the Downtown Mixed Use Zone. 

Response: The proposal includes two freight bays located in the northern part of the eastern building wall: a drive-
up loading dock, and a 4-foot high loading dock with a depressed ramp. 

19.608.2.  Number of Loading Spaces 

The Planning Director shall determine whether to require off-street loading for commercial, industrial, public, and 
semipublic uses. The ratios listed below should be the minimum required unless the Planning Director finds that a 
different number of loading spaces are needed upon reviewing the loading needs of a proposed use. 

B.     Nonresidential and Mixed-Use Buildings 
Buildings where any floor area is in nonresidential uses should meet the following standards: 
1.     Less than 20,000 sq ft of total floor area:  no loading spaces required. 
2.     20,000 to 50,000 sq ft of total floor area:  1 loading space. 
3.     More than 50,000 sq ft of total floor area:  2 loading spaces. 

Response: The two loading spaces proposed exceed the applicable minimum requirement, and no maximum 
requirement applies. This standard is satisfied.  

19.608.3  Loading Space Standards 
A.     Loading spaces shall be at least 35 ft long and 10 ft wide, and shall have a height clearance of at 

least 13 ft. 
Response: The proposed loading spaces, neither of which is a required space, meet these dimensional standards. 

B.     Loading areas shall be provided on the site and be separate from parking spaces. 
Response: The development constraints and small size of the site, at 1.05 acres, make it impractical to attempt to 
achieve complete segregation of passenger vehicle and truck circulation. The site’s access, circulation and parking 
are designed so that 20 of the proposed 25 on-site parking spaces (80%) are located with a direct walk to the main 
entrance that does not cross in front of the loading bays. The other five parking spaces are located on the north 
side of the northerly driveway because it must be aligned with the 4-foot high dock door for truck ingress and 
egress. Motorists who park in those northerly five parking spaces can safely use the sidewalk in SE 37th Avenue to 
walk to the pedestrian walkway that aligns with the main entrance, in lieu of needing to cross the loading area. 
Therefore, given the limitations of the site, the proposed development complies with this requirement to the 
extent it is feasible to do so. 

C.     Off-street loading areas shall have a durable and dust-free hard surface. Permeable paving 
surfaces may be used to reduce surface water runoff and protect water quality. 

Response: Off-street loading areas are proposed to be paved with asphaltic concrete, a durable and dust-free 
hard surface. Pervious paving is not proposed. 
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D.     Lighting of loading areas shall conform to the standards of Subsection 19.606.3.F. 
Response: Lighting equipment with the required performance specifications is readily available. The applicant will 
provide a compliant lighting plan as part of the construction permit application submittal package. 

E.     Off-street loading areas for materials and merchandise shall be located outside of the minimum 
front and side yard requirements for structures. 

Response: The loading doors are set back from the SE 37th Avenue right-of-way by more than 80 feet, meeting 
this requirement. 

F.     Off-street loading areas shall be located where not a hindrance to drive aisles, walkways, public 
or private streets, or adjacent properties. 

Response: The south driveway will provide ingress/egress to the main parking area and safe pedestrian access to 
the main building entrance even when a truck is maneuvering to access a loading bay. Additionally, as noted 
above, motorists who park in the northerly five parking spaces can safely use the sidewalk in SE 37th Avenue to 
walk to the pedestrian walkway that aligns with the main entrance, in lieu of needing to cross the loading area. 
This requirement is satisfied. 

19.608.4  Prohibitions 
A.     Loading activity for a site, regardless of whether loading spaces are required, shall not obstruct 

travel within the right-of-way. 
Response: Truck maneuvering to access the loading area and doors is accomplished within the Subject Property, 
and will not obstruct travel in the right-of-way. This requirement is met. 

B.     The accumulation of goods in loading areas shall be prohibited when it renders the space useless 
for loading and unloading of goods and passengers.  

Response: The applicant recognizes that this operational requirement will apply to the use of the site and facilities.  

Chapter 19.609 Bicycle Parking 
19.609.1 Applicability 
Bicycle parking shall be provided for all new commercial, industrial, community service use, and multifamily 
residential development. Temporary and seasonal uses (e.g., fireworks and Christmas tree stands) and storage 
units are exempt from Section 19.609. Bicycle parking shall be provided in the Downtown Mixed Use Zone and at 
transit centers. 

19.609.2  Quantity of Spaces 
A.     The quantity of required bicycle parking spaces shall be as described in this subsection. In no case 

shall less than 2 spaces be provided. 
1.     Unless otherwise specified, the number of bicycle parking spaces shall be at least 10% of 

the minimum required vehicle parking for the use. 
Response: Two bicycle parking spaces are provided, on the north side of the main entrance, adjacent to the east 
building wall. Based on the minimum required vehicle parking, calculated above to be 15 spaces, the minimum of 
two bicycle parking spaces is required. The proposed bicycle parking therefore satisfies this requirement. 

2.     The number of bicycle parking spaces at transit centers shall be provided at the ratio of 
at least 1 space per 100 daily boardings. 

Response: This provision is not applicable because the Subject Property is not a transit center. 

3.     Multifamily residential development with 4 or more units shall provide 1 space per unit. 
Response: This provision is not applicable because the proposed development is not multifamily residential. 
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B.     Covered or enclosed bicycle parking. A minimum of 50% of the bicycle spaces shall be covered 
and/or enclosed (in lockers or a secure room) in any of the following situations: 
1.     When 10% or more of vehicle parking is covered. 
2.     If more than 10 bicycle parking spaces are required. 
3.     Multifamily residential development with 4 or more units. 

Response: This provision is not applicable because none of the three threshold requirements for applicability is 
met. 

19.609.3  Space Standards and Racks 
A.     The dimension of each bicycle parking space shall be a minimum of 2 x 6 ft. A 5-ft-wide access aisle 

must be provided. If spaces are covered, 7 ft of overhead clearance must be provided. Bicycle racks 
must be securely anchored and designed to allow the frame and 1 wheel to be locked to a rack 
using a high security, U-shaped, shackle lock. 

Response: The location shown on the Site Plan (Sheet C1.10) is sufficiently large to satisfy these dimensional 
requirements. Compliance can be assured in construction plans through a Condition of Approval. 

B.     Lighting shall conform to the standards of Subsection 19.606.3.F. 
Response: Lighting equipment with the required performance specifications is readily available. The applicant will 
provide a compliant lighting plan as part of the construction permit application submittal package. 

19.609.4  Location 
A.     Bicycle parking facilities shall meet the following requirements: 

1.     Located within 50 ft of the main building entrance. 
2.     Closer to the entrance than the nearest non-ADA designated vehicle parking space. 

Response: Two bicycle parking spaces are provided, adjacent to the main entrance on the north side. This 
requirement is met. 

3.     Designed to provide direct access to a public right-of-way. 
Response: Cyclists can directly access the public right-of-way by crossing the drive aisle in the striped walkway 
aligned with the main entrance, or by traveling in the main drive aisle to either of the two driveways. This 
requirement is met. 

4.     Dispersed for multiple entrances. 
Response: This provision is not applicable because there is only one main building entrance. 

5.     In a location that is visible to building occupants or from the main parking lot. 
Response: The proposed location is prominently visible, near the main entrance. 

6.     Designed not to impede pedestrians along sidewalks or public rights-of-way. 
Response: The proposed location is internal to the Subject Property and will not encroach or congest the public 
sidewalk or street. 

7.     Separated from vehicle parking areas by curbing or other similar physical barriers. 
Response: The proposed location is at the same level as, and alongside of, a curbed and elevated pedestrian 
walkway between the building and the parking area. 
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B.     The public right-of-way may be utilized for bicycle parking when parking cannot be reasonably 
accommodated on the site and the location is convenient to the building’s front entrance. The 
bicycle parking area in the right-of-way must leave a clear, unobstructed width of sidewalk that 
meets the Engineering Department’s Public Works Standards for sidewalk passage. See Figure 
19.609 for illustration of space and locational standards. A right-of-way permit is required. 

Response: This provision is not applicable because the applicant does not propose to locate bicycle parking in the 
public right-of-way. 

Chapter 19.610 Carpool and Vanpool Parking 

19.610.1  Applicability 
New industrial, institutional, and commercial development with 20 or more required parking spaces shall provide 
carpool/vanpool parking. 
Response: These provisions are not applicable because the proposed development’s minimum required parking, 
calculated above, is 15 spaces, which is below the 20-space threshold for applicability. 
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IV. CONCLUSION 

The applicant has provided evidence in the form of plans, technical reports, specifications, and other supporting 
materials. The submitted evidence demonstrates compliance with all applicable approval standards for the 
requested permits. The applicant respectfully requests approval of the proposed development. 
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Wetland Solutions Northwest, LLC 
59446 Lytle Dr. 

St. Helens, Oregon 97051 

Stacy@WetlandSolutionsNW.com 

503-367-7177 

 

June 30, 2017 
 
Suvi Wesa 
Day Management Corporation 
4620 SE International Way  
Milwaukie, Oregon 97222 
 
SUBJECT:   11405 SE 37th Avenue Vegetated Corridor Assessment 

T1S, R1E, Section 36, Tax lot 7200; Milwaukie, Oregon 
 

Introduction  
Wetland Solutions Northwest, LLC (WSNW) conducted a wetland and waters delineation and 
vegetated corridor assessment on behalf of the Day Management Corporation to meet the City 
of Milwaukie natural resource assessment requirements for site development and to obtain a 
natural resource boundary verification based upon the actual location of delineated natural 
resources on the site. The project site is located east of Highway 224 and north of SE 
International Way (Figure 1) and consists of tax lot 7200 in T1S, R1E, Section 36 (Figure 2). 
 

Existing Conditions  
The subject site is located in a developed area of Milwaukie and is surrounded by commercial 
development. The majority of the study area is level and slopes very gradually to the north with 
an elevation of approximately 95 feet above sea level. A pond is located in the northwest 
portion of the site, and an unnamed stream flows from west to east along the north property 
boundary before being culverted under SE 37th Avenue to a large wetland area (Minthorn 
Springs) on the east side of SE 37th Avenue. The stream appears to flow to Mount Scott Creek, 
which is a tributary to Kellogg Creek, a tributary to the Willamette River. The City of Milwaukie 
Natural Resource Administrative Map shows a Habitat Conservation Area (HCA) and a Water 
Quality Resource (WQR) in the north portion of the site (Figure 1). 
 
The site is currently vacant; however, the site was graded and leveled approximately 20 years 
ago, and stormwater infrastructure was constructed in approximately 2002. Wetland fill 
permits were issued by the Oregon Department of State Lands (DSL) and the U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers (Corps) for the site in 1998 to fill 0.064 acre of emergent wetlands (DSL 15582‐FP; 
Corps #98‐910). The wetland mitigation plan proposed to create 0.092 acre of emergent 
wetlands and to enhance 0.008 acre of existing emergent reed canarygrass dominated wetland. 
According to the wetland mitigation plan, the mitigation was conducted contiguous to an 
existing off‐site pond located immediately north of the site by excavating the area south of the 
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existing off‐site pond to extend wetlands into the northwest corner of the site. An 
approximately 3‐foot high side slope/berm was constructed along the southern edge of the 
created wetlands and stream channel at the time the mitigation was constructed. 
 
In 2002, phase 1 site improvements were conducted including the construction of a linear east‐
west oriented detention pond in the north portion of the site. The detention pond is located 
immediately south of the berm that forms the south bank of the stream channel.  
 
The wetland boundary of the pond that was constructed as wetland mitigation, and the 
wetland boundary along the southern edge of the tributary to Mount Scott Creek were 
delineated in March 2017. Additional information on the methods and results of the wetland 
and waters delineation is provided under separate cover in the attached wetland delineation 
report (Wetlands Solutions Northwest 2017). 

  
Methods & Results 
A wetland delineation and natural resource assessment were conducted on March 2 and 23, 
2017 by Stacy Benjamin of Wetland Solutions Northwest to delineate the boundary of the WQR 
and determine the width of the vegetated corridor required by the City. The unnamed tributary 
to Mount Scott Creek was determined to be a secondary protected water feature due to having 
an upstream drainage basin of 8.67 acres. The upstream drainage basin is shown in Figure 2. 
The slope adjacent to the wetland boundary is less than 25 percent; therefore, a 15‐foot 
vegetated corridor is required by the City.  
 
Vegetation Communities 
Vegetated corridor plant communities were documented, and percent tree canopy, percent 
cover by native species, and percent cover by invasive species were recorded at two 
representative vegetated corridor plot locations in accordance with the WQR existing condition 
classification criteria listed in Table 19.402.11.C. Vegetation recorded at the sample plot 
locations is summarized in Table 1.  
 
The condition of the vegetated corridor located in the western portion of the site, to the south 
of the pond, was documented at Plot A. The tree canopy consists of a few big‐leaf maple (Acer 
macrophyllum) and English hawthorn (Crataegus monogyna), and one Douglas fir (Pseudotsuga 
menziesii). The shrub and groundcover layers consist of non‐native species including a large 
thicket of Himalayan blackberry (Rubus armeniacus) and scattered English laurel (Prunus 
laurocerasus) and English holly (Ilex aquifolium) in the shrub layer, with English ivy (Hedera 
helix) dominating the groundcover. This community was determined to be in marginal condition 
due to having 45 percent tree canopy and greater than 80 percent total cover by trees, shrubs, 
and ground cover.  
 
The vegetated corridor located south of the tributary includes the approximately 5‐foot wide 
berm immediately south of the wetland boundary, and the detention pond comprises the outer 
10‐foot wide area of the vegetated corridor. Both of these features were constructed in 
approximately 2002. The condition of the vegetated corridor located south of the tributary was 
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documented at Plot B. The vegetated corridor was dominated by Himalayan blackberry in the 
shrub layer and by tall false rye grass (Schedonorus arundinaceus) and bentgrass (Agrostis 
species) in the groundcover layer. This community was determined to be in poor condition due 
to having zero tree canopy cover.  
 
Table 1. Condition of Vegetated Corridor  

Species  Native/ 
Invasive 

Plot A % Cover  Plot B % Cover 

Trees 

Big‐leaf maple  Native  30   

English hawthorn  Non‐native  10   

Douglas fir  Native  5   

Shrubs 

English laurel  Non‐native  5   

Himalayan blackberry  Non‐native  20  50 

English holly  Non‐native  5   

Herbs       

English ivy  Non‐native  20   

Sword fern  Native  5   

Bentgrass  Non‐native    20 

Tall false rye grass  Non‐native    30 

Total Areal Cover    100  100 

Tree Canopy Cover    45  0 

Corridor Condition    Marginal  Poor 

 
 
Functions and Values 
The WQR and HCA were assessed qualitatively using best professional judgment to determine 
the functions and values currently provided in their existing condition. The functions and values 
evaluated were those listed in Section 19.402.1.C.2.  
 
Table 2. WQR and HCA Function & Values  

Function & Value  Rating  Comments 

Provide separation of protected water 
features from development 

Low  Minimal tree and shrub cover for 
screening the natural resource from 
future development 

Microclimate & shade  Low  Minimal shade‐producing vegetation 

Streamflow moderation & water 
storage 

Medium  Existing detention pond and stream‐
associated wetlands moderate stream 
flows 

Water filtration, infiltration, and natural 
purification 

Medium  Well vegetated; existing detention 
pond provides water quality functions 

Bank stabilization & sediment pollution  Medium  Bank is stabilized with non‐native 
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Function & Value  Rating  Comments 

control  Himalayan blackberry 

Large wood recruitment & retention, 
natural channel dynamics 

Low  Minimal woody species present; 
stream channel confined by adjacent 
berm/side slope 

Organic material resources  Medium  Well vegetated 

  
 
WQR & HCA Boundary Adjustment 
The HCA is shown as having a shrub/scrub canopy type on the Metro Vegetative Cover Map. In 
reviewing historic aerial photographs available from Google Earth, the southern portion of the 
site (outside the mapped HCA) previously appeared to contain scattered trees and shrubby 
vegetation. The northern portion of the site, where the HCA is located, appeared more open 
and likely consisted of mainly herbaceous vegetation. Between the dates of the July 2001 and 
May 2002 aerial photographs, site clearing and grading occurred resulting in a graveled pad for 
the development that was proposed at that time.  
 
The current boundary of the HCA was surveyed and mapped in May 2017 based upon the 
location of the outer edge of the tree canopy drip line in the northwest portion of the site and 
the edge of herbaceous riparian vegetation cover that begins at the northern edge of the 
previously leveled and graveled portion of the site in the north‐central and northeast portion of 
the site. The surveyed HCA boundary is shown in the natural resource boundary verification 
map included as Figure 3.  A total of 14,432 square feet (SF) of HCA is present on the site. The 
location of the delineated wetland boundary and the associated 15‐foot vegetated corridor are 
also shown in Figure 3. The actual field‐delineated boundaries of the WQR and HCA on the site 
are fairly similar to the boundaries shown in the City’s Natural Resource Administrative Map. 
 

Proposed Impacts  
Minor permanent impacts to the HCA, totaling 576 SF, will result due to construction of the 
proposed office building on the site. The proposed HCA impact is only 4 percent of the total 
area of HCA present on the site. The proposed impact area is shown in the site plan included as 
Figure 4. No trees will be removed in the HCA, and no additional temporary disturbance to the 
HCA is proposed due to construction of the office building. A stormwater quality facility will also 
be constructed on the site. Stormwater facilities are an exempt use and are not included in the 
calculation of HCA impacts. The stormwater facility will be located within the 15‐foot vegetated 
corridor within the WQR, resulting in 1,863 SF of impact to the vegetated corridor, but the 
stormwater facility will not encroach into the wetland.  
 

HCA Mitigation  
The City requires mitigation for impacts to HCAs in accordance with the standards provided in 
Subsection 19.402.11.D.2. Since no trees will be removed in the HCA, the mitigation 
requirement has been calculated according to the size of the disturbance area in the HCA 
(mitigation option 2). The mitigation area will be located on‐site in the existing portion of the 
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HCA that lacks tree canopy. Native trees and shrubs are required to be planted at a rate of 5 
trees and 25 shrubs per 500 SF of disturbance area. The mitigation requirement is 6 trees and 
29 shrubs based on the 576 SF of HCA impact. Invasive Himalayan blackberry will be removed in 
the HCA prior to installing the mitigation plantings, and resulting bare ground areas will be 
seeded with a native grass seed mix. In addition, to mitigate for the impacts within the WQR 
vegetated corridor due to construction of the stormwater facility, the remaining portion of the 
HCA without existing tree cover will also be enhanced to meet the City’s good condition 
vegetated corridor standards in accordance with Table 19.402.11C. The total number of HCA 
plantings required for the 1,151 SF area that currently lacks tree cover is 12 trees and 58 
shrubs. Lastly, the portion of the HCA that has existing tree cover but was determined to be in 
marginal condition due to having 45% tree canopy and low native species cover will also be 
enhanced with native tree and shrub plantings. Trees and shrubs will be planted at lower 
densities in the area with existing trees than the area without existing trees will be planted. 
HCA mitigation plantings are shown in Table 3, including the size, spacing, and diversity of 
mitigation plantings. Mitigation plantings shall be mulched, and invasive species shall be 
removed from the mitigation period in accordance with Section 19.402.11.B.9.a. 

  Table 3. HCA & WQR Mitigation Plantings  

Scientific Name  Common Name  Spacing  Size  Quantity 

Planting Area Currently Lacking Trees 

Acer macrophyllum  Big‐leaf maple  12 feet on center  ½‐caliper  6 

Pseudotsuga menziesii  Douglas fir  12 feet on center  ½‐caliper  6 

Holodiscus discolor  Oceanspray  5 feet on center  1 gallon  9 

Ribes sanguineum 
Red flowering 
currant 

5 feet on center 
1 gallon 

9 

Rosa pisocarpa 
Wild clustered 
rose 

5 feet on center 
1 gallon 

20 

Symphoricarpos albus  Snowberry  5 feet on center   1 gallon  20 

Planting Area With Existing Trees 

Acer macrophyllum  Big‐leaf maple 
12 feet on center 

(in open canopy areas)
½‐caliper  10 

Pseudotsuga menziesii  Douglas fir  12 feet on center  ½‐caliper  10 

Gaultheria shallon  Salal  5 feet on center  1 gallon  30 

Mahonia nervosa  Oregon grape  5 feet on center  1 gallon  30 

Symphoricarpos albus  Snowberry  5 feet on center   1 gallon  30 

 
Mitigation Monitoring Plan 
The mitigation site will be monitored annually for a period of two years, beginning the first 
growing season after planting is completed. Annual site visits will be conducted in the late 
spring or early summer to document vegetation cover, species diversity, and survival of planted 
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vegetation. An 80 percent survival rate of planted trees and shrubs is required by the City. 
Annual monitoring reports shall be submitted for a period of two years to the City documenting 
survival of planted vegetation, any maintenance actions conducted, and recommendations for 
replanting or other maintenance measures, should they be necessary.  
 

Qualifications 
This report was prepared by Stacy Benjamin, WSNW Principal Ecologist. Stacy has been 
providing wetland services for 21 years in the Pacific Northwest.  She specializes in wetland and 
waters delineations, jurisdictional determinations, wetland permit applications and mitigation 
plans, and facilitation of agency review and receipt of regulatory approvals. Stacy is well versed 
in the methodology of the 1987 U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Corps) Wetlands Delineation 
Manual and the Western Mountains, Valleys, and Coast Regional Supplement. Stacy has 
authored and received concurrence for hundreds of wetland and waters delineation reports 
since 1996. She is experienced in conducting wetland functional assessments and vegetated 
corridor assessments to meet the wetland and natural resource requirements of local 
jurisdictions throughout Oregon. 
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Stacy Benjamin 
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 Mitigation bank site Fee ($100) for resubmittal of rejected report  
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 Reissuance of a recently expired delineation 
Previous DSL #             Expiration date    

Other Information: Y       N  

Has previous delineation/application been made on parcel?       If known, previous DSL # 1997-0431; FP-15582 
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For Office Use Only 
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Introduction 

Wetland Solutions Northwest, LLC (WSNW) was contracted by Day Management 
Corporation to conduct a wetland and waters delineation of the site located at 11405 SE 
37th Avenue in Milwaukie, Oregon. The subject site is located east of Highway 224 and 
north of SE International Way (Figure 1; Appendix A). The 1.05 acre study area consists of 
tax lot 7200 in T1S, R1E, Section 36 (Figure 2). A wetland delineation was conducted on 
the site in 1997 (DSL #97-0431; Corps #97-1378), and wetland fill permits were issued for 
the site in 1998 (DSL #15582-FP; Corps #98-910). The western portion of the tax lot 
contains a wetland mitigation site. Site alterations conducted in accordance with the wetland 
fill permits and mitigation plan are discussed in section B of this report.  

A. Landscape Setting and Land Use  

The subject site is located in a developed area of Milwaukie and is surrounded by 
commercial development. The majority of the study area is level and slopes down very 
gradually to the north with an elevation ranging from approximately 95 feet to 93 feet above 
sea level. An unnamed stream flows from west to east along the north property boundary 
before being culverted under SE 37th Avenue to a large wetland area on the east side of SE 
37th Avenue. The stream flows to Mount Scott Creek, which is a tributary to Kellogg Creek, 
a tributary to the Willamette River. The site is currently vacant; however, the site was 
graded approximately 20 years ago, and stormwater infrastructure was constructed in 
approximately 2002. Site alterations are discussed in the section below.  

B. Site Alterations 

Wetland fill permits were issued by the Oregon Department of State Lands (DSL) and the 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Corps) for the site in 1998 to fill 0.064 acre of emergent 
wetland (DSL #15582-FP; Corps #98-910). The wetland mitigation plan proposed to create 
0.092 acre of emergent wetland and to enhance 0.008 acre of existing emergent reed 
canarygrass dominated wetland. According to the wetland mitigation plan, the mitigation 
was conducted contiguous to an existing pond located immediately north of the site by 
excavating the area south of the pond to extend wetlands into the northwest corner of the 
site. An approximately 3 foot high slope/berm was constructed along the southern edge of 
the created wetlands and stream channel. 

According to a previous wetland delineation conducted on the site in 1997, the site had 
already been graded in anticipation of site development at the time of the delineation. In 
2002, phase 1 site improvements were conducted including the construction of a linear 
east-west oriented detention pond in the north portion of the site. The detention pond is 
located immediately south of the berm that forms the southern wetland boundary of the 
stream-associated wetlands. According to the 2002 site plans, the location of the detention 
pond is shown as being located within the 25 foot wetland buffer setback adjacent to the 
stream. 
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C. Precipitation Data and Analysis 

Information regarding average monthly precipitation for the project vicinity was obtained 
from the USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service WETS table for the Portland 
Airport weather station. The WETS table provides a month by month summary and 
probability analysis of temperature and precipitation. According to the WETS table for 
Portland, monthly observed precipitation was within the normal range for December 2016 
and January 2017, and precipitation was above the normal range for February 2017. 
Precipitation data are summarized in the tables below and are also included in Appendix D. 

Table 1. Precipitation Data for the National Weather Service Portland Station (inches) 

Field Date 
Rainfall on 
Field Date 

Rainfall Two 
Weeks Prior to 
Field Date 

Rainfall for the 
Water Year-to- 
Date (WYTD) 

Departure 
from 
Average 
WYTD 

March 2, 
2017 

0.06 3.86 34.30 11.36 

March 23, 
2017 

0.32 3.82 39.51 14.33 

 

 

Table 2. Average Precipitation Data According to the Portland WETS Station (inches) 

Prior 
Three 
Months 

Average 30% Chance Will Have 
Less Than      More Than 

Observed 
Precipitation 

Within Normal 
Range? 

February 
2017 

4.18 2.84 4.98 10.36 No, above 
normal 

January 
2017 

5.07 2.98 6.15 4.13 Yes 

December 
2016 

5.71 3.89 6.82 4.61 Yes 

D. Methods 

The methodology used for determining the presence of wetlands and delineating wetland 
boundaries followed the Corps of Engineers Wetlands Delineation Manual (Environmental 
Laboratory 1987) and the Regional Supplement to the Corps of Engineers Wetland 
Delineation Manual: Western Mountains, Valleys, and Coast Region (Version 2.0). The 
National Wetland Plant List was used to assign wetland indicator status for the appropriate 
region.  

Field work was initiated on March 2, 2017 by Stacy Benjamin. Blackberry had to be cleared 
along the south side of the stream in order for field work to be completed on March 23, 
2017. Soils, vegetation, and indicators of hydrology were recorded at four sample plot 
locations on standardized wetland determination data forms (Appendix B) to document site 
conditions.  
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The following soil units are mapped within the study area according to the Natural 
Resources Conservation Service web soil survey map for Clackamas County (Figure 3):  

 42 Humaquepts, ponded 

 91B Woodburn silt loam, 3 – 8% slopes 
 
No wetlands were mapped on the site in the City of Milwaukie’s local wetland inventory 
according to the City’s interactive zoning map. Representative ground level site 
photographs are included in Appendix C. References are listed in Appendix F.  

E. Description of All Wetlands and Other Non-Wetland Waters 

Wetlands 
The pond in the northwest corner of the site is an open water wetland estimated to be up to 
approximately 2.5 feet deep based on the grading plan shown in the wetland mitigation 
plan. According to the wetland mitigation plan, the created wetlands were intended to 
consist of areas of open water, submerged vegetation wetlands, and inundated emergent 
vegetation wetlands. None of the submerged and emergent vegetation species specified in 
the mitigation plan were observed at the time of the March 2017 site visit. The wetland 
boundary around the edge of the pond was very well-defined by a steep-sided slope, and 
the wetland boundary was delineated at the edge of ponded water. No sample plots were 
located inside the wetland boundary since it was ponded several inches deep up to the 
edge of the wetland boundary.  
 
Unnamed Tributary  
An unnamed tributary to Mount Scott Creek flows east through the north portion of the study 
area. The stream along with its associated emergent wetland fringe is approximately 20 to 
25 feet wide and was ponded to an unknown depth during the March 2017 site visits. The 
stream was not actively flowing, and it may be constricted at the downstream edge of the 
site by the culvert under SE 37th Avenue, which was submerged during the site visits. The 
ordinary high water line was not visible due to the depth of ponding, and it appears that the 
culvert is possibly backing water up into the stream and wetlands at deeper depths than 
would normally occur. A band of reed canarygrass is present along the south edge of the 
stream, and this area was ponded several inches deep during the March site visits. 
Immediately upslope of the reed canarygrass community, a dense thicket of Himalayan 
blackberry (Rubus armeniacus) is present. Scattered red osier (Cornus alba) and willow 
(Salix species) shrubs are present along the base of the berm that comprises the southern 
wetland boundary of the stream-associated emergent wetlands. The wetland boundary was 
delineated at representative locations along the south side of the tributary, where paths had 
been cut through the blackberry in order to access the stream and wetlands.  
 
Uplands 
Uplands to the south of the pond are dominated by a non-hydrophytic community consisting 
of big-leaf maple (Acer macrophyllum) and English hawthorn (Crataegus monogyna), with 
small amounts of English laurel (Prunus laurocerasus) and English holly (Ilex aquifolium) in 
the shrub layer, and English ivy (Hedera helix) dominating the groundcover. Uplands along 
the south side of the tributary are dominated by Himalayan blackberry along with scattered 
wetland buffer plantings including red osier and willow.  
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The upland area immediately south of the detention pond is dominated by bentgrass 
(Agrostis species), with scattered upland weeds including English plantain (Plantago 
lanceolata), dovefoot geranium (Geranium molle), common selfheal (Prunella vulgaris), 
meadow knapweed (Centaurea moncktonii), hairy bittercress (Cardamine hirsuta), and 
stinking willy (Jacobaea vulgaris). This area was previously leveled and graded, and the 
substrate consists of approximately 50 percent soil and 50 percent angular gravels. 

F. Deviation from Local Wetland Inventory 

No wetlands were mapped in the study area in the City’s Local Wetland Inventory. The 
wetland boundary delineated in this investigation is consistent with the location of wetlands 
mapped in the wetland mitigation plan that was permitted by DSL and the Corps in 1998.  

G. Mapping Method 

Wetland boundaries, the top of stream bank, and sample plots were flagged in the field and 
professionally land surveyed by Weddle Surveying, Inc. The wetland map is included as 
Figure 5. 

H. Additional Information 

The wetlands delineated in this study are likely to be determined to be jurisdictional by the 
Oregon Department of State Lands and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers since they have 
a direct surface connection to Mount Scott Creek, which is a tributary to Kellogg Creek, a 
tributary to the Willamette River.  

I. Results and Conclusions 

An open water pond that was constructed as wetland mitigation and stream-associated 
wetlands totaling 0.11 acre were delineated in the study area.  

J. Required Disclaimer 

This report documents the investigation, best professional judgment and conclusions of the 
investigators. It is correct and complete to the best of our knowledge. It should be 
considered a Preliminary Jurisdictional Determination of wetlands and other waters and 
used at your own risk unless it has been reviewed and approved in writing by the Oregon 
Department of State Lands in accordance with Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) 141-090-
0005 through 141-090-0055. 

K. Preparer 

 
Stacy Benjamin 
Principal Ecologist 
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Maps 
 

Figure 1. Site location map. 

Figure 2. Tax lot map. 

Figure 3. Soil map. 

Figure 4. Local wetland inventory map.  

Figure 5. Wetland map.  

Figure 6. Recent aerial photo.  
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Figure 3. Soil Survey Map   
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US Army Corps of Engineers                      Western Mountains, Valleys, and Coast – Version 2.0 

WETLAND DETERMINATION DATA FORM – Western Mountains, Valleys, and Coast Region 

 

Project/Site: 11405 SE 37th Avenue City/County: Milwaukie / Clackamas Sampling Date: 3/2/2017 

Applicant/Owner: Day Management Corporation State:   OR Sampling Point: 1 

Investigator(s): S. Benjamin Section, Township, Range: Sec. 36, T1S, R1E 

Landform (hillslope, terrace, etc.): Terrace Local relief (concave, convex, none): None Slope (%): 0 

Subregion (LRR): A – NW Forests & Coast Lat:  Long:  Datum:  

Soil Map Unit Name: 91B – Woodburn silt loam NWI classification: None 

Are climatic / hydrologic conditions on the site typical for this time of year?  Yes X No  (If no, explain in Remarks.) 

Are Vegetation  , Soil  , or Hydrology  significantly disturbed? Are “Normal Circumstances” present?   Yes X No  

Are Vegetation  , Soil  , or Hydrology  naturally problematic?  (If needed, explain any answers in Remarks.) 

 
SUMMARY OF FINDINGS – Attach site map showing sampling point locations, transects, important features, etc. 
Hydrophytic Vegetation Present? Yes  No X 
Hydric Soil Present? Yes  No X Is the Sampled Area within a Wetland?           Yes  No X

Wetland Hydrology Present? Yes  No X 

Remarks: 3.86 inches of precipitation two weeks prior to field work. Plot located at top of slope south of pond (created for mitigation in 2002). 

 
VEGETATION – Use scientific names of plants. 

 

Tree Stratum (Plot size: 30’ )  
Absolute 
% Cover 

Dominant 
Species? 

Indicator 
Status 

1. Acer macrophyllum  70 Y FACU 

2. Crataegus monogyna  30 Y FAC 

3.      

4.      

      

  100 = Total Cover 

Sapling/Shrub Stratum (Plot size: 10’ )     

1. Prunus laurocerasus  5 Y UPL 

2. Ilex aquifolium  1 N FACU 

3.      

4.      

5.      

   6 = Total Cover 

Herb Stratum   (Plot size: 5’ )     

1.      

2.      

3.      

4.      

5.      

6.      

7.      

8.      

9.      

10.      

11.      

    = Total Cover 

Woody Vine Stratum (Plot size:  )     

1.      

2.      

    = Total Cover 

% Bare Ground in Herb Stratum 100   

    

 

Dominance Test worksheet:   

Number of Dominant Species 
That Are OBL, FACW, or FAC: 1 (A) 

Total Number of Dominant 
Species Across All Strata: 3 (B) 

Percent of Dominant Species 
That Are OBL, FACW, or FAC: 33 (A/B) 

 

Prevalence Index worksheet: 

Total % Cover of: Multiply by:  

OBL species  x 1 =   

FACW species  x 2 =   

FAC species  x 3 =   

FACU species  x 4 =   

UPL species  x 5 =   

Column Totals:  (A)    (B) 

Prevalence Index  = B/A =  

Hydrophytic Vegetation Indicators: 

 1 - Rapid Test for Hydrophytic Vegetation 
 2 - Dominance Test is >50% 
 3 - Prevalence Index is ≤3.01 

 4 - Morphological Adaptations1 (Provide supporting 
data in Remarks or on a separate sheet) 

 5 - Wetland Non-Vascular Plants1 
 Problematic Hydrophytic Vegetation1 (Explain) 

1Indicators of hydric soil and wetland hydrology must 
be present, unless disturbed or problematic. 

 

 
 
 
 

Hydrophytic 
Vegetation 
Present? Yes  No X 

Remarks: Scattered moss present. 



US Army Corps of Engineers                      Western Mountains, Valleys, and Coast – Version 2.0 

 
SOIL                                                                                                                                      Sampling Point:      1                                     
 Profile Description:  (Describe to the depth needed to document the indicator or confirm the absence of indicators.)  
 Depth 

(inches) 
 Matrix  Redox Features      

  Color (moist)  %  Color (moist)  %  Type1  Loc2  Texture  Remarks  
 

0-10  10YR 2/2  100          sil    
 

 
                 

 

 
                 

 

 
                 

 

 
                 

 

 
                 

 

 
                 

 

 
                 

 

 1Type:  C=Concentration, D=Depletion, RM=Reduced Matrix, CS=Covered or Coated Sand Grains.      2Location:  PL=Pore Lining, M=Matrix.  

Hydric Soil Indicators:  (Applicable to all LRRs, unless otherwise noted.) Indicators for Problematic Hydric Soils
3
: 

 Histosol (A1)  Sandy Redox (S5)  2 cm Muck (A10) 
 Histic Epipedon (A2)  Stripped Matrix (S6)  Red Parent Material (TF2) 
 Black Histic (A3)  Loamy Mucky Mineral (F1) (except MLRA 1)  Very Shallow Dark Surface (TF12) 
 Hydrogen Sulfide (A4)  Loamy Gleyed Matrix (F2)  Other (Explain in Remarks) 
 Depleted Below Dark Surface (A11)  Depleted Matrix (F3)   
 Thick Dark Surface (A12)  Redox Dark Surface (F6)  3Indicators of hydrophytic vegetation and 

wetland hydrology must be present, 
unless disturbed or problematic 

 Sandy Mucky Mineral (S1)  Depleted Dark Surface (F7)  
 Sandy Gleyed Matrix (S4)  Redox Depressions (F8)  

 

Restrictive Layer (if present):      

 Type: Roots  Hydric Soil Present?     Yes  No X 

 Depth (inches): 10       
 

Remarks: 1 to 2 inch diameter rock and small pieces of concrete present throughout profile. 

 
HYDROLOGY 

Wetland Hydrology Indicators: 
Primary Indicators (minimum of one required; check all that apply)  Secondary Indicators (2 or more required) 

 Surface Water (A1)  
Water-Stained Leaves (B9) (except 
MLRA 1, 2, 4A, and 4B)   

Water-Stained Leaves (B9) (MLRA 1, 2, 
4A, and 4B) 

 High Water Table (A2)  Salt Crust (B11)   Drainage Patterns (B10) 
 Saturation (A3)  Aquatic Invertebrates (B13)   Dry-Season Water Table (C2) 
 Water Marks (B1)  Hydrogen Sulfide Odor (C1)   Saturation Visible on Aerial Imagery (C9) 

 Sediment Deposits (B2)  
Oxidized Rhizospheres along Living 
Roots (C3)   Geomorphic Position (D2) 

 Drift Deposits (B3)  Presence of Reduced Iron (C4)   Shallow Aquitard (D3) 

 Algal Mat or Crust (B4)  
Recent Iron Reduction in Tilled 
Soils (C6)   FAC-Neutral Test (D5) 

 Iron Deposits (B5)  
Stunted or Stressed Plants (D1) 
(LRR A)   Raised Ant Mounds (D6) (LRR A) 

 Surface Soil Cracks (B6)  Other (Explain in Remarks)   Frost-Heave Hummocks (D7) 
 Inundation Visible on Aerial Imagery (B7)      
 Sparsely Vegetated Concave Surface (B8)      
       

 

Field Observations:             
Surface Water Present? Yes  No X Depth (inches):        
Water Table Present? Yes  No X Depth (inches): >10  Wetland Hydrology Present? Yes  No X 

Saturation Present? 
(includes capillary fringe) Yes  No X Depth (inches): >10       

 

Describe Recorded Data (stream gauge, monitoring well, aerial photos, previous inspections), if available: 

Remarks: Soils moist only throughout profile. 

 



US Army Corps of Engineers                      Western Mountains, Valleys, and Coast – Version 2.0 

WETLAND DETERMINATION DATA FORM – Western Mountains, Valleys, and Coast Region 

 

Project/Site: 11405 SE 37th Avenue City/County: Milwaukie / Clackamas Sampling Date: 3/2/2017 

Applicant/Owner: Day Management Corporation State:   OR Sampling Point: 2 

Investigator(s): S. Benjamin Section, Township, Range: Sec. 36, T1S, R1E 

Landform (hillslope, terrace, etc.): Terrace Local relief (concave, convex, none): Concave Slope (%): <5 

Subregion (LRR): A – NW Forests & Coast Lat:  Long:  Datum:  

Soil Map Unit Name: 91B – Woodburn silt loam NWI classification: None 

Are climatic / hydrologic conditions on the site typical for this time of year?  Yes X No  (If no, explain in Remarks.) 

Are Vegetation  , Soil  , or Hydrology  significantly disturbed? Are “Normal Circumstances” present?   Yes X No  

Are Vegetation  , Soil  , or Hydrology  naturally problematic?  (If needed, explain any answers in Remarks.) 

 
SUMMARY OF FINDINGS – Attach site map showing sampling point locations, transects, important features, etc. 
Hydrophytic Vegetation Present? Yes X No  
Hydric Soil Present? Yes  No X Is the Sampled Area within a Wetland?           Yes  No X

Wetland Hydrology Present? Yes X No  

Remarks: 3.86 inches of precipitation two weeks prior to field work. Plot located at bottom of slope along edge of ponded water in detention pond 
created in 2002.  

 
VEGETATION – Use scientific names of plants. 

 

Tree Stratum (Plot size: 30’ )  
Absolute 
% Cover 

Dominant 
Species? 

Indicator 
Status 

1.      

2.      

3.      

4.      

      

   = Total Cover 

Sapling/Shrub Stratum (Plot size: 10’ )     

1.      

2.      

3.      

4.      

5.      

    = Total Cover 

Herb Stratum   (Plot size: 5’ )     

1. Phalaris arundinacea  50 Y FACW 

2. Agrostis species  50 Y FAC 

3.      

4.      

5.      

6.      

7.      

8.      

9.      

10.      

11.      

   100 = Total Cover 

Woody Vine Stratum (Plot size:  )     

1.      

2.      

    = Total Cover 

% Bare Ground in Herb Stratum    

    

 

Dominance Test worksheet:   

Number of Dominant Species 
That Are OBL, FACW, or FAC: 2 (A) 

Total Number of Dominant 
Species Across All Strata: 2 (B) 

Percent of Dominant Species 
That Are OBL, FACW, or FAC: 100 (A/B) 

 

Prevalence Index worksheet: 

Total % Cover of: Multiply by:  

OBL species  x 1 =   

FACW species  x 2 =   

FAC species  x 3 =   

FACU species  x 4 =   

UPL species  x 5 =   

Column Totals:  (A)    (B) 

Prevalence Index  = B/A =  

Hydrophytic Vegetation Indicators: 

 1 - Rapid Test for Hydrophytic Vegetation 
X 2 - Dominance Test is >50% 
 3 - Prevalence Index is ≤3.01 

 4 - Morphological Adaptations1 (Provide supporting 
data in Remarks or on a separate sheet) 

 5 - Wetland Non-Vascular Plants1 
 Problematic Hydrophytic Vegetation1 (Explain) 

1Indicators of hydric soil and wetland hydrology must 
be present, unless disturbed or problematic. 

 

 
 
 
 

Hydrophytic 
Vegetation 
Present? Yes X No  

Remarks: 



US Army Corps of Engineers                      Western Mountains, Valleys, and Coast – Version 2.0 

 
SOIL                                                                                                                                      Sampling Point:     2                                      
 Profile Description:  (Describe to the depth needed to document the indicator or confirm the absence of indicators.)  
 Depth 

(inches) 
 Matrix  Redox Features      

  Color (moist)  %  Color (moist)  %  Type1  Loc2  Texture  Remarks  
 

0-10  10YR 2/2  100          sil   
 

 
                 

 

 
                 

 

 
                 

 

 
                 

 

 
                 

 

 
                 

 

 
                 

 

 1Type:  C=Concentration, D=Depletion, RM=Reduced Matrix, CS=Covered or Coated Sand Grains.      2Location:  PL=Pore Lining, M=Matrix.  

Hydric Soil Indicators:  (Applicable to all LRRs, unless otherwise noted.) Indicators for Problematic Hydric Soils
3
: 

 Histosol (A1)  Sandy Redox (S5)  2 cm Muck (A10) 
 Histic Epipedon (A2)  Stripped Matrix (S6)  Red Parent Material (TF2) 
 Black Histic (A3)  Loamy Mucky Mineral (F1) (except MLRA 1)  Very Shallow Dark Surface (TF12) 
 Hydrogen Sulfide (A4)  Loamy Gleyed Matrix (F2)  Other (Explain in Remarks) 
 Depleted Below Dark Surface (A11)  Depleted Matrix (F3)   
 Thick Dark Surface (A12)  Redox Dark Surface (F6)  3Indicators of hydrophytic vegetation and 

wetland hydrology must be present, 
unless disturbed or problematic 

 Sandy Mucky Mineral (S1)  Depleted Dark Surface (F7)  
 Sandy Gleyed Matrix (S4)  Redox Depressions (F8)  

 

Restrictive Layer (if present):      

 Type:   Hydric Soil Present?     Yes  No X 

 Depth (inches):        
 

Remarks: Soils too saturated to dig deeper. 

 
HYDROLOGY 

Wetland Hydrology Indicators: 
Primary Indicators (minimum of one required; check all that apply)  Secondary Indicators (2 or more required) 

 Surface Water (A1)  
Water-Stained Leaves (B9) (except 
MLRA 1, 2, 4A, and 4B)   

Water-Stained Leaves (B9) (MLRA 1, 2, 
4A, and 4B) 

X High Water Table (A2)  Salt Crust (B11)   Drainage Patterns (B10) 
X Saturation (A3)  Aquatic Invertebrates (B13)   Dry-Season Water Table (C2) 
 Water Marks (B1)  Hydrogen Sulfide Odor (C1)   Saturation Visible on Aerial Imagery (C9) 

 Sediment Deposits (B2)  
Oxidized Rhizospheres along 
Living Roots (C3)   Geomorphic Position (D2) 

 Drift Deposits (B3)  Presence of Reduced Iron (C4)   Shallow Aquitard (D3) 

 Algal Mat or Crust (B4)  
Recent Iron Reduction in Tilled 
Soils (C6)   FAC-Neutral Test (D5) 

 Iron Deposits (B5)  
Stunted or Stressed Plants (D1) 
(LRR A)   Raised Ant Mounds (D6) (LRR A) 

 Surface Soil Cracks (B6)  Other (Explain in Remarks)   Frost-Heave Hummocks (D7) 
 Inundation Visible on Aerial Imagery (B7)      
 Sparsely Vegetated Concave Surface (B8)      
       

 

Field Observations:             
Surface Water Present? Yes  No X Depth (inches):        
Water Table Present? Yes X No  Depth (inches): 6  Wetland Hydrology Present? Yes X No  

Saturation Present? 
(includes capillary fringe) Yes X No  Depth (inches): Surface       

 

Describe Recorded Data (stream gauge, monitoring well, aerial photos, previous inspections), if available: 

Remarks: 

 



US Army Corps of Engineers                      Western Mountains, Valleys, and Coast – Version 2.0 

WETLAND DETERMINATION DATA FORM – Western Mountains, Valleys, and Coast Region 

 

Project/Site: 11405 SE 37th Avenue City/County: Milwaukie / Clackamas Sampling Date: 3/2/2017 

Applicant/Owner: Day Management Corporation State:   OR Sampling Point: 3 

Investigator(s): S. Benjamin Section, Township, Range: Sec. 36, T1S, R1E 

Landform (hillslope, terrace, etc.): Terrace Local relief (concave, convex, none): None Slope (%): 0 

Subregion (LRR): A – NW Forests & Coast Lat:  Long:  Datum:  

Soil Map Unit Name: 91B – Woodburn silt loam NWI classification: None 

Are climatic / hydrologic conditions on the site typical for this time of year?  Yes X No  (If no, explain in Remarks.) 

Are Vegetation  , Soil  , or Hydrology  significantly disturbed? Are “Normal Circumstances” present?   Yes X No  

Are Vegetation  , Soil  , or Hydrology  naturally problematic?  (If needed, explain any answers in Remarks.) 

 
SUMMARY OF FINDINGS – Attach site map showing sampling point locations, transects, important features, etc. 
Hydrophytic Vegetation Present? Yes X No  
Hydric Soil Present? Yes  No X Is the Sampled Area within a Wetland?           Yes  No X

Wetland Hydrology Present? Yes  No X 

Remarks: 3.86 inches of precipitation two weeks prior to field work. Plot located approx. 10 feet south of detention pond in flat, leveled area. 

 
VEGETATION – Use scientific names of plants. 

 

Tree Stratum (Plot size: 30’ )  
Absolute 
% Cover 

Dominant 
Species? 

Indicator 
Status 

1.      

2.      

3.      

4.      

      

   = Total Cover 

Sapling/Shrub Stratum (Plot size: 10’ )     

1. Rubus armeniacus  1 N FAC 

2.      

3.      

4.      

5.      

   1 = Total Cover 

Herb Stratum   (Plot size: 5’ )     

1. Agrostis species  75 Y FAC 

2. Plantago lanceolata  5 N FACU 

3. Jacobaea vulgaris  5 N FACU 

4. Centaurea species  5 N FACU? 

5. Geranium molle  5 N UPL 

6. Prunus vulgaris  5 N FACU 

7.      

8.      

9.      

10.      

11.      

   100 = Total Cover 

Woody Vine Stratum (Plot size:  )     

1.      

2.      

    = Total Cover 

% Bare Ground in Herb Stratum    

    

 

Dominance Test worksheet:   

Number of Dominant Species 
That Are OBL, FACW, or FAC: 1 (A) 

Total Number of Dominant 
Species Across All Strata: 1 (B) 

Percent of Dominant Species 
That Are OBL, FACW, or FAC: 100 (A/B) 

 

Prevalence Index worksheet: 

Total % Cover of: Multiply by:  

OBL species  x 1 =   

FACW species  x 2 =   

FAC species  x 3 =   

FACU species  x 4 =   

UPL species  x 5 =   

Column Totals:  (A)    (B) 

Prevalence Index  = B/A =  

Hydrophytic Vegetation Indicators: 

 1 - Rapid Test for Hydrophytic Vegetation 
X 2 - Dominance Test is >50% 
 3 - Prevalence Index is ≤3.01 

 4 - Morphological Adaptations1 (Provide supporting 
data in Remarks or on a separate sheet) 

 5 - Wetland Non-Vascular Plants1 
 Problematic Hydrophytic Vegetation1 (Explain) 

1Indicators of hydric soil and wetland hydrology must 
be present, unless disturbed or problematic. 

 

 
 
 
 

Hydrophytic 
Vegetation 
Present? Yes X No  

Remarks: 



US Army Corps of Engineers                      Western Mountains, Valleys, and Coast – Version 2.0 

 
SOIL                                                                                                                                      Sampling Point:  3                                     
 Profile Description:  (Describe to the depth needed to document the indicator or confirm the absence of indicators.)  
 Depth 

(inches) 
 Matrix  Redox Features      

  Color (moist)  %  Color (moist)  %  Type1  Loc2  Texture  Remarks  
 

0-10  10YR 3/2  50          sil   
 

 
    50          gravel   

 

 
                 

 

 
                 

 

 
                 

 

 
                 

 

 
                 

 

 
                 

 

 1Type:  C=Concentration, D=Depletion, RM=Reduced Matrix, CS=Covered or Coated Sand Grains.      2Location:  PL=Pore Lining, M=Matrix.  

Hydric Soil Indicators:  (Applicable to all LRRs, unless otherwise noted.) Indicators for Problematic Hydric Soils
3
: 

 Histosol (A1)  Sandy Redox (S5)  2 cm Muck (A10) 
 Histic Epipedon (A2)  Stripped Matrix (S6)  Red Parent Material (TF2) 
 Black Histic (A3)  Loamy Mucky Mineral (F1) (except MLRA 1)  Very Shallow Dark Surface (TF12) 
 Hydrogen Sulfide (A4)  Loamy Gleyed Matrix (F2)  Other (Explain in Remarks) 
 Depleted Below Dark Surface (A11)  Depleted Matrix (F3)   
 Thick Dark Surface (A12)  Redox Dark Surface (F6)  3Indicators of hydrophytic vegetation and 

wetland hydrology must be present, 
unless disturbed or problematic 

 Sandy Mucky Mineral (S1)  Depleted Dark Surface (F7)  
 Sandy Gleyed Matrix (S4)  Redox Depressions (F8)  

 

Restrictive Layer (if present):      

 Type: Gravel  Hydric Soil Present?     Yes  No X 

 Depth (inches): 10       
 

Remarks: 1/4 inch to 1 inch diameter angular gravel throughout profile. 

 
HYDROLOGY 

Wetland Hydrology Indicators: 
Primary Indicators (minimum of one required; check all that apply)  Secondary Indicators (2 or more required) 

 Surface Water (A1)  
Water-Stained Leaves (B9) (except 
MLRA 1, 2, 4A, and 4B)   

Water-Stained Leaves (B9) (MLRA 1, 2, 
4A, and 4B) 

 High Water Table (A2)  Salt Crust (B11)   Drainage Patterns (B10) 
 Saturation (A3)  Aquatic Invertebrates (B13)   Dry-Season Water Table (C2) 
 Water Marks (B1)  Hydrogen Sulfide Odor (C1)   Saturation Visible on Aerial Imagery (C9) 

 Sediment Deposits (B2)  
Oxidized Rhizospheres along Living 
Roots (C3)   Geomorphic Position (D2) 

 Drift Deposits (B3)  Presence of Reduced Iron (C4)   Shallow Aquitard (D3) 

 Algal Mat or Crust (B4)  
Recent Iron Reduction in Tilled 
Soils (C6)   FAC-Neutral Test (D5) 

 Iron Deposits (B5)  
Stunted or Stressed Plants (D1) 
(LRR A)   Raised Ant Mounds (D6) (LRR A) 

 Surface Soil Cracks (B6)  Other (Explain in Remarks)   Frost-Heave Hummocks (D7) 
 Inundation Visible on Aerial Imagery (B7)      
 Sparsely Vegetated Concave Surface (B8)      
       

 

Field Observations:             
Surface Water Present? Yes  No X Depth (inches):        
Water Table Present? Yes  No X Depth (inches): >10  Wetland Hydrology Present? Yes  No X 

Saturation Present? 
(includes capillary fringe) Yes  No X Depth (inches): >10       

 

Describe Recorded Data (stream gauge, monitoring well, aerial photos, previous inspections), if available: 

Remarks: Soils moist only throughout profile. 

 



US Army Corps of Engineers                      Western Mountains, Valleys, and Coast – Version 2.0 

WETLAND DETERMINATION DATA FORM – Western Mountains, Valleys, and Coast Region 

 

Project/Site: 11405 SE 37th Avenue City/County: Milwaukie / Clackamas Sampling Date: 3/23/2017 

Applicant/Owner: Day Management Corporation State:   OR Sampling Point: 4 

Investigator(s): S. Benjamin Section, Township, Range: Sec. 36, T1S, R1E 

Landform (hillslope, terrace, etc.): Terrace Local relief (concave, convex, none): Convex Slope (%): <3 

Subregion (LRR): A – NW Forests & Coast Lat:  Long:  Datum:  

Soil Map Unit Name: 91B – Woodburn silt loam NWI classification: None 

Are climatic / hydrologic conditions on the site typical for this time of year?  Yes X No  (If no, explain in Remarks.) 

Are Vegetation  , Soil  , or Hydrology  significantly disturbed? Are “Normal Circumstances” present?   Yes X No  

Are Vegetation  , Soil  , or Hydrology  naturally problematic?  (If needed, explain any answers in Remarks.) 

 
SUMMARY OF FINDINGS – Attach site map showing sampling point locations, transects, important features, etc. 
Hydrophytic Vegetation Present? Yes X No  
Hydric Soil Present? Yes  No X Is the Sampled Area within a Wetland?           Yes  No X

Wetland Hydrology Present? Yes  No X 

Remarks: 3.82 inches of precipitation two weeks prior to field work. Plot located on top of berm immediately south of stream along north property 
boundary. 

 
VEGETATION – Use scientific names of plants. 

 

Tree Stratum (Plot size: 30’ )  
Absolute 
% Cover 

Dominant 
Species? 

Indicator 
Status 

1.      

2.      

3.      

4.      

      

   = Total Cover 

Sapling/Shrub Stratum (Plot size: 10’ )     

1. Rubus armeniacus  50 Y FAC 

2.      

3.      

4.      

5.      

   50 = Total Cover 

Herb Stratum   (Plot size: 5’ )     

1. Schedonorus arundinaceus  30 Y FAC 

2. Agrostis species  20 Y FAC 

3.      

4.      

5.      

6.      

7.      

8.      

9.      

10.      

11.      

   50 = Total Cover 

Woody Vine Stratum (Plot size:  )     

1.      

2.      

    = Total Cover 

% Bare Ground in Herb Stratum 50   

    

 

Dominance Test worksheet:   

Number of Dominant Species 
That Are OBL, FACW, or FAC: 3 (A) 

Total Number of Dominant 
Species Across All Strata: 3 (B) 

Percent of Dominant Species 
That Are OBL, FACW, or FAC: 100 (A/B) 

 

Prevalence Index worksheet: 

Total % Cover of: Multiply by:  

OBL species  x 1 =   

FACW species  x 2 =   

FAC species  x 3 =   

FACU species  x 4 =   

UPL species  x 5 =   

Column Totals:  (A)    (B) 

Prevalence Index  = B/A =  

Hydrophytic Vegetation Indicators: 

 1 - Rapid Test for Hydrophytic Vegetation 
X 2 - Dominance Test is >50% 
 3 - Prevalence Index is ≤3.01 

 4 - Morphological Adaptations1 (Provide supporting 
data in Remarks or on a separate sheet) 

 5 - Wetland Non-Vascular Plants1 
 Problematic Hydrophytic Vegetation1 (Explain) 

1Indicators of hydric soil and wetland hydrology must 
be present, unless disturbed or problematic. 

 

 
 
 
 

Hydrophytic 
Vegetation 
Present? Yes X No  

Remarks: 



US Army Corps of Engineers                      Western Mountains, Valleys, and Coast – Version 2.0 

 
SOIL                                                                                                                                      Sampling Point:   4                                        
 Profile Description:  (Describe to the depth needed to document the indicator or confirm the absence of indicators.)  
 Depth 

(inches) 
 Matrix  Redox Features      

  Color (moist)  %  Color (moist)  %  Type1  Loc2  Texture  Remarks  
 

0-5  10YR 3/2  100          sil   
 

 
5-10  10YR 4/3  90  10YR 4/6  10      sil   

 

 
10-12  10YR 4/3  50          sil   

 

 
  5YR 3/4  50          sil  

compacted 
rust layer 

 

 
12-15  10YR 4/3  90  10YR 4/4  10      sil  trace sand 

 

 
                 

 

 
                 

 

 
                 

 

 1Type:  C=Concentration, D=Depletion, RM=Reduced Matrix, CS=Covered or Coated Sand Grains.      2Location:  PL=Pore Lining, M=Matrix.  

Hydric Soil Indicators:  (Applicable to all LRRs, unless otherwise noted.) Indicators for Problematic Hydric Soils
3
: 

 Histosol (A1)  Sandy Redox (S5)  2 cm Muck (A10) 
 Histic Epipedon (A2)  Stripped Matrix (S6)  Red Parent Material (TF2) 
 Black Histic (A3)  Loamy Mucky Mineral (F1) (except MLRA 1)  Very Shallow Dark Surface (TF12) 
 Hydrogen Sulfide (A4)  Loamy Gleyed Matrix (F2)  Other (Explain in Remarks) 
 Depleted Below Dark Surface (A11)  Depleted Matrix (F3)   
 Thick Dark Surface (A12)  Redox Dark Surface (F6)  3Indicators of hydrophytic vegetation and 

wetland hydrology must be present, 
unless disturbed or problematic 

 Sandy Mucky Mineral (S1)  Depleted Dark Surface (F7)  
 Sandy Gleyed Matrix (S4)  Redox Depressions (F8)  

 

Restrictive Layer (if present):      

 Type:   Hydric Soil Present?     Yes  No X 

 Depth (inches):        
 

Remarks: Fill soils used to construct berm.  

 
HYDROLOGY 

Wetland Hydrology Indicators: 
Primary Indicators (minimum of one required; check all that apply)  Secondary Indicators (2 or more required) 

 Surface Water (A1)  
Water-Stained Leaves (B9) (except 
MLRA 1, 2, 4A, and 4B)   

Water-Stained Leaves (B9) (MLRA 1, 2, 
4A, and 4B) 

 High Water Table (A2)  Salt Crust (B11)   Drainage Patterns (B10) 
 Saturation (A3)  Aquatic Invertebrates (B13)   Dry-Season Water Table (C2) 
 Water Marks (B1)  Hydrogen Sulfide Odor (C1)   Saturation Visible on Aerial Imagery (C9) 

 Sediment Deposits (B2)  
Oxidized Rhizospheres along Living 
Roots (C3)   Geomorphic Position (D2) 

 Drift Deposits (B3)  Presence of Reduced Iron (C4)   Shallow Aquitard (D3) 

 Algal Mat or Crust (B4)  
Recent Iron Reduction in Tilled 
Soils (C6)   FAC-Neutral Test (D5) 

 Iron Deposits (B5)  
Stunted or Stressed Plants (D1) 
(LRR A)   Raised Ant Mounds (D6) (LRR A) 

 Surface Soil Cracks (B6)  Other (Explain in Remarks)   Frost-Heave Hummocks (D7) 
 Inundation Visible on Aerial Imagery (B7)      
 Sparsely Vegetated Concave Surface (B8)      
       

 

Field Observations:             
Surface Water Present? Yes  No X Depth (inches):        
Water Table Present? Yes  No X Depth (inches): >15  Wetland Hydrology Present? Yes  No X 

Saturation Present? 
(includes capillary fringe) Yes  No X Depth (inches): >15       

 

Describe Recorded Data (stream gauge, monitoring well, aerial photos, previous inspections), if available: 

Remarks: Soils moist only throughout profile. 
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Photo A. View southwest of the site. south of the detention pond constructed in 
2002. 

 
Photo B. View east of the detention pond constructed in 2002, and the berm in 
photo left along the south side of the stream. 
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Photo C. View north of upland plot 1, south of the mitigation wetland constructed 
in 2002. 
 

 
Photo D. View north of the wetland boundary along the edge of the mitigation 
pond (red flagging). 
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Photo E. View northwest of stream from top of berm, prior to blackberry clearing. 

 

 
Photo F. View east of wetland boundary south of stream and upland plot 4, after 
blackberry clearing. 
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Photo G. View west of stream prior to blackberry being cleared, showing 
stagnant water at potentially blocked inlet to culvert under SE 37th Avenue. 

 
Photo H. View west of wetland boundary on south side of stream from east edge 
of site, after blackberry clearing. 
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"If required...the

applicant shall schedule

a second pre-application

meeting...to review and

comment on the

applicant's traffic impact

study prior to

submission"

This is not necessary;

see email dated June 20,

2017 from Alex Roller

with City of Milwaukie
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Janet T. Jones

From: Roller, Alex <RollerA@milwaukieoregon.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, June 20, 2017 2:11 PM
To: Jennifer E. Danziger
Cc: Adam Solomonson
Subject: RE: Day

Categories: Filed by Newforma

Jennifer,

Thank you for the trip count information. We have determined that this trip generation onto a collector street will not
require any additional transportation studies. The improvements that were listed in the preapp conference notes will be
the majority of the improvements required. The one additional improvement required will be the construction of a
receiving ramp on the east side of 37th. Your work will allow ADA access to the crosswalk, which therefore requires
access to get off of the crosswalk.

From: Jennifer E. Danziger [mailto:JDanziger@mcknze.com]
Sent:Monday, June 19, 2017 2:29 PM
To: Eaton, Chuck <EatonC@milwaukieoregon.gov>
Cc: Adam Solomonson <ASolomonson@mcknze.com>
Subject: FW: Day

Hi Chuck,

I’m following up on the trip generation and truck turning template materials I sent to you while you were out of the
office. For your convenience, I’ve attached the documents to this email as well.

We need to confirm that no additional traffic analysis will be necessary for the proposed development. If that’s not the
case, let’s talk about what will be required.

The attached truck turning templates show that the current site layout and one way driveway traffic will not require any
off site truck maneuvering.

Please let me know if you have any questions or comments.

Regards,

Jennifer
503.224.9560 ext. 187
vcard

From: Jennifer E. Danziger
Sent: Tuesday, June 06, 2017 11:15 AM
To: 'eatonc@milwaukieoregon.gov' <eatonc@milwaukieoregon.gov>
Cc: Adam Solomonson <ASolomonson@mcknze.com>
Subject: Day

We have determined that this trip generation onto a collector street will not
require any additional transportation studies.
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Hi Chuck,

We spoke back in March about the proposed Day Wireless development at 11405 SE 37th Avenue (i.e., the site north of
Edison and east of Hwy 224). The preapplication report for the project (PreApp Project ID# 16 019PA) indicated that
we need to provide an estimate of trips to and from the property to assist the City with determining the need for a
TIS. The attached letter provides an estimate of trip generation for the proposed use.

We also need to provide truck turning templates for the site. The attached file shows the turning templates for the
largest single unit truck (SU 40) turning left into the site from the center refuge lane. The templates show that an SU 40
truck can maneuver into the loading bay while remaining entirely within the site. Most truck deliveries will be smaller
vehicles than an SU 40. No semi trailer deliveries currently occur at the existing site and none are anticipated at this
new location.

If you have any questions, please email or call.

Regards, Jennifer

Jennifer Danziger, PE
Transportation Engineer | Project Manager

Architecture · Interiors · Engineering · Planning

P 503.224.9560 W mcknze.com C vcard

RiverEast Center 
1515 SE Water Ave, Suite 100 
Portland OR 97214 

This email is confidential, may be legally privileged, and is intended solely for the addressee. If you are not the intended recipient, 
access is prohibited. As email can be altered, its integrity is not guaranteed. 



P 503.224.9560    F 503.228.1285    W MCKNZE.COM    RiverEast Center, 1515 SE Water Avenue, #100, Portland, OR 97214
ARCHITECTURE    INTERIORS    STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING    CIVIL ENGINEERING    LAND USE PLANNING    TRANSPORTATION PLANNING    LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

Portland, Oregon    Vancouver, Washington    Seattle, Washington
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June 2, 2017 

City of Milwaukie, Engineering 
Attention: Charles Eaton, Engineering Director 
6101 SE Johnson Creek Boulevard 
Milwaukie, OR 97206 

Re: 11405 SE 37th Avenue 
Trip Generation Estimate 
Project Number 2160642.00 

Dear Mr. Eaton: 

Mackenzie has prepared this trip generation estimate for the building and site improvements proposed at 11405 SE 37th 
Avenue.  

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT  

The project site is approximately 1.05 acres that is zoned Business Industrial (BI) with frontage on SE 37th Avenue. The 
proposed building footprint is expected to be no more than 10,500 square feet (SF) with a future 2,000 SF mezzanine for 
a maximum building area of 12,500 SF. The building uses will include warehouse/storage (45-55%), showroom (20-25%), 
and office space (25-30%). The planned tenant for the site is Charles H. Day Company (CHDC), who specialize in power 
tool sales, repair, and parts distribution. This tenant would be relocating from their existing site at 602 SE 11th Avenue in 
Portland. 

TRIP GENERATION 

The Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Trip Generation Manual, 9th Edition has no use that directly aligns with 
power tool sales and repair therefore, another approach to estimating trip generation was developed. First, a 30-minute 
survey of the site trip activity at the existing site of CHDC was conducted during the morning and afternoon peak periods 
to gain a base understanding of site trip generation. The 30-minute trip counts were extrapolated to 60 minutes and 
compared with several different land uses in the ITE Trip Generation Manual. 

Existing Trip Survey Results 

Trip activity at the existing site of CHDC was observed on March 9, 2017 from 7:35 AM to 8:05 AM and from 4:35 PM to 
5:05 PM. Hours of operation are 7:00 AM to 5:00 PM therefore, the last five minutes surveyed during the afternoon were 
all assumed to be employees leaving the site. The morning and afternoon counts are attached to this letter. 

Table 1 summarizes the observations of trips to and from the existing site. Only five trips were observed during the 
morning survey period while 21 trips, including a UPS delivery truck and seven employees departing after 5:00 PM, were 
observed in the evening. To estimate the 60-minute trip activity in the morning, the visitor estimates for the 30-minute 
AM period were prorated to 55 minutes and seven employees, approximately half the staff, were added as arrivals in the 
morning. To estimate the 60-minute trip activity in the evening, the visitor estimates for the 25-minute PM period were 



City of Milwaukie, Engineering 
11405 SE 37th Avenue 
Project Number 2160642.00 
June 2, 2017 
Page 2 
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prorated to 55 minutes and the seven employees departing the site were added. The result is an estimated 17 AM peak 
hour and 38 PM peak hour trips. 

TABLE 1: EXISTING SITE DATA 

Survey Period AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour 
30-minute Observation 5 21 

Visitors 5 14 
Employees 0 7 

60-minute Estimation 17 38 
Visitors 10 31 

Employees 7 7 

Comparable ITE Land Uses 

Table 2 summarizes trip generation estimated for the existing building in Portland using three different ITE land uses and 
compares those estimates with existing site data. Morning trip generation ranged from 11 to 22 trips with the ITE 
calculations versus 17 trips estimated from existing site observations. Evening trip generation ranged from 30 to 58 trips 
versus 38 trips estimated from existing site observations. From these estimates, trip generation for the site appears to lie 
somewhere between the retail characteristic of a Hardware/Paint Store and the service characteristics of an Automobile 
Care Center. Therefore, these uses were applied to the proposed new building site.  

TABLE 2: COMPARABLE USE TRIP CALCULATIONS FOR EXISTING BUILDING (9,750 SF) 

ITE Land Use (Code) Basis for Calculation AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour Daily 

Hardware/Paint Store (816) 
ITE Trip Estimate 11 47 500 

Comparison with 60-minute Estimate -6 9  

Automobile Parts Sales (843) 
ITE Trip Estimate 22 58 604 

Comparison with 60-minute Estimate 5 20  

Automobile Care Center (942) 
ITE Trip Estimate 22 30 Not Available 

Comparison with 60-minute Estimate 5 -8  

Potential Trip Generation 

Table 3 presents trip generation for the proposed new 12,500 SF building at 11405 SE 37th Avenue. Trip generation was 
estimated using the Hardware/Paint Store and Automobile Care Center and then averaged to represent potential trip 
generation for the site. The result is 21 AM peak hour, 50 PM peak hour, and 525 daily trips. This rate conservatively 
assumes that the larger building will generate more trips than are currently occurring at the existing Portland site.  

Other land uses allowed in the Business Industrial (BI) zone include office, light industrial, manufacturing, and 
warehousing. Trip generation for these uses would be considerably lower than the estimate presented in Table 3. 
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TABLE 3: TRIP GENERATION FOR PROPOSED BUILDING (12.5 KSF) 

ITE Land Use (Code) 
AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour 

Daily In Out Total In Out Total 
Hardware/Paint Store (816) 7 7 14 29 32 61 641 

Automobile Care Center (942) 18 10 28 19 20 39 - 
Average 12 9 21 24 26 50 525* 

* Daily traffic is estimated based on Daily to PM peak hour ratio for Hardware/Paint Store since the ITE Trip Generation Manual does not have daily trip 
rates for Automobile Care Center. 

CONCLUSION 

Because the ITE Trip Generation Manual has no use that aligns with the proposed development, power tool sales and 
repair, an alternative approach to estimating trip generation was developed using some existing site observations and an 
average of the two most similar retail and service ITE land uses. The resulting site trip generation is estimated at 21 AM 
peak hour, 50 PM peak hour, and 525 daily trips.  

Please call me if you have questions. 

Sincerely,  

Jennifer Danziger, PE 
Transportation Engineer 

Enclosure: Existing Site Traffic Counts 

c: Adam Solomonson – Mackenzie 
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I. DESIGNER’S CERTIFICATION AND STATEMENT 

I hereby certify that this Stormwater Management Report for Day Wireless, 37th Ave has been prepared 

by me or under my supervision and meets minimum standards of the City of Milwaukie and normal 

standards of engineering practice. I hereby acknowledge and agree that the jurisdiction does not and will 

not assume liability for the sufficiency, suitability or performance of drainage facilities designed by me. 
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II. PROJECT OVERVIEW 

The proposed Day Wireless is located at 11405 SE 37th Avenue in Milwaukie, Oregon. The site is bounded 

by SE 37th Avenue and Milwaukie Expressway. The vicinity map and site plan below indicate the general 

project location and overall scope of the proposed project. 

 

   

 

Figure 1: Vicinity Map 

 

The proposed project involves the construction of a new building with associated parking. There is 

currently no development on the site. The site slopes to the north where a manmade pond and wetlands 

are present. The new building will be used for tool repair with accompanying retail space and office space 

for business activities and minimal parking. Stormwater management of runoff from the proposed on-site 

redevelopment will be permitted through the City of Milwaukie and follow the requirements of the City 

of Portland Stormwater Management Manual (SWMM) 2016 for treatment procedures and follow the 

City of Milwaukie Public Works Design Standards for detention. 

On-site improvements include the proposed building with two loading docks (one 4’ high and one pull up) 

accessed from SE 37th Avenue. The proposed improvements along SE 37th Avenue include constructing a 

sidewalk and two driveway curb cuts. The existing curb and flowline are to remain. The stormwater along 

SE 37th Avenue is a crown section that flows to the north where existing stormwater catch basins collect 

the water.  
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III. STORMWATER MANAGEMENT METHODOLOGY  

Existing On-Site Drainage 

The 1.05-acre site appears to be covered by an existing unpaved pad constructed around 2002 for a 

proposed building that was never built. There is minimal vegetation on the site except for the three sides 

not along SE 37th Avenue. Over time, low brush and grass has crept onto the lot. An existing curb cut at 

the southern edge of the project site exists. There is an approximately 7’ high wall along the southern 

boundary retaining the adjacent property. The site drains from the southeast corner to the northern 

property line. In the northwest corner, a pond is located and along the northern property line a wetland 

is present. There is a habitat conservation area associated with the tree canopy along the pond and the 

top of bank along the wetlands. 

The Minthorn North Natural Area is across SE 37th Avenue to the north and east. The pond and wetland 

on-site drain via overflow atrium drain on an adjacent property at the east end of the wetland through a 

culvert and outfalls on the other side of the street. Geotechnical reports have indicated the groundwater 

on-site during the wet season will be within two feet below current ground surface. Infiltration tests were 

not conducted due to the high ground water encountered during borehole investigations. For more 

information, refer to attached Geotechnical Investigation.  

Proposed On-Site Drainage 

The proposed on-site improvements include a new building with parking, vehicular movement area, and 

pedestrian hardscape.  

Runoff from the sidewalk surfaces will drain either to an adjacent landscaped area or on to the asphalt 

where it will sheet flow to treatment planters. South of the loading dock wall will flow to the east and be 

treated in the landscape area between the parking and the right of way. The area north of the loading 

dock will sheet flow to the northwest and be treated to the north of the trash enclosure.  The roof of the 

building will also drain to this treatment planter. All treatment and detention facilities will be lined. No 

infiltration will be permitted due to high groundwater elevation. 

With the lack of infiltration available on-site, the project will fall into Discharge Hierarchy Category 3 that 

requires on-site detention with vegetated facilities that overflow to a drainage way or storm-only pipe. 

Treatment of the runoff will follow Portland’s SWMM 2016 requirements and flow control requirements 

will be according to City of Milwaukie Public Works Design Standards Section 2. 
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IV. STORMWATER ANALYSIS 

Stormwater Quality (Treatment) 

The proposed stormwater treatment facilities were designed and sized using Portland’s Bureau of 

Environmental Services (BES) Presumptive Approach Calculator (PAC) for pollution reduction; the PAC was 

not used for flow control. The drainage area was split into three different collection basins: the area north 

of the loading dock delineated by a ridge line, the area to the south of the loading dock and ridge line, and 

the roof. See attached Basin Map for limits of proposed basins.  

The North Basin will sheet flow to the northwest corner of the basin where curb cuts will allow the 

stormwater to run off into the treatment facility. Stormwater collected at the 4’ deep loading dock will be 

collected via trench drain and pumped to the same treatment facility receiving the overland flow. The 

South Basin will sheet flow to the eastern property line and be treated in a stormwater planter located 

between the parking lot and right of way line. Water collected on the roof will be routed to the northern 

stormwater planter. 

The stormwater planters have been sized to treat the water quality storm event. Both planters have 

overflows that will connect the treatment facility to the detention basin. 

 

Table 1: Catchment and Facility Summary 

Catchment 

or Facility ID 

Impervious 

Area Type 

Impervious 

Area (ft2) 

Ownership 

(public/private) 

Facility 

Type 

Facility 

Size (ft2) 

CN 

North Basin 

& Building 

Parking & 

Roof 
15,663 Private 

Stormwater 

Planter 
293 98 

South Basin Parking 8,072 Private 
Stormwater 

Planter 
121 98 

Proposed Stormwater Planters 

When sizing both stormwater planters for the pollution reduction (PR) storm event, a basin facility type 

was used to take advantage of slope edges. The sides slopes of the facility are 4:1. There will be no 

infiltration through the facilities so Facility Configuration D corresponding to a lined facility was chosen 

with a user defined Facility Shape. The Bottom Area is the bottom of the planter and the Surface Capacity 

at Depth 1 uses the surface area when the water level is 4” above the bottom. The top of the facility will 

allow 2” of freeboard with an overflow pipe sized to carry any storm event larger than the PR event. Both 

planters have 24” of growing medium depth and underlain with a perf pipe per SWMM private 

stormwater basin requirements. Refer to the attached PAC report for more information. 

Stormwater Quantity (Detention & Flow Control) 

Stormwater quantity is dictated by the City of Milwaukie Public Works Design Standards Section 2. Storm 

detention facilities are to provide storage for the 25-year storm event with safe overflow for the 100-year 

storm event. The post-development runoff rates for the 2, 5, 10 and 25-year storm must not exceed the 

pre-development runoff rates for the 2, 5, 10 and 25-year storm. The PAC was used for pollution reduction 

calculations only and should not be referenced for flow control. Flow control and detention design were 

calculated using Hydraflow. 
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The detention basin has been sized to hold the 100-year storm event with 2” of freeboard. The control 

manhole to the east of the detention basin will not allow the post-development runoff rate for the 10 and 

25-year storm to exceed the 10 and 25-year pre-development runoff rate and will overflow the 100-year 

storm with an internal overflow standpipe. 

The storm detention facility criteria of the City of Milwaukie Public Works Design Standards section 

2.0013.A states that an orifice cannot be smaller than 1”. The site’s post-development runoff rate is 

unable to meet the pre-development runoff rate for the 2 and 5-year storm event without an orifice 

smaller than 1”.  In order to meet the Design Standards, the orifice is sized at 1” but does not limit the 

post-development 2 and 5-year storm to pre-development flow rates. 

 

Table 2: Pre vs. Post Construction Flow Rates 

Catchment 

ID 

Peak Flow Rate (CFS) Time of 

Concentration 2-year 5-year 10-year 25-year 

Pre Post Pre Post Pre Post Pre Post Pre Post 

Detention 

Basin 
0.021 0.045 0.041 0.048 0.084 0.075 0.125 0.125 47.8 5.0 

The detention basin is located within the HCA but will not encroach on the wetland and will be lined. A 

perf pipe will collect the water and convey it to the control manhole where flow will be controlled. The 

outflow from the control manhole will connect to the public 12” storm drain only pipe that will cross under 

SE 37th Avenue and ultimately outfall to the Minthorn North Natural Area. 
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V. STORMWATER CONVEYANCE ANALYSIS 

Stormwater conveyance facilities at the 11405 SE 37th Avenue, in accordance with City of Milwaukie 

guidelines, have been sized to accommodate the 100-year storm event determined with a capacity 

comparison of the Rational Method of incoming runoff to the maximum conveyance of pipe determined 

from the Manning’s Equation. Pipe sizing calculations are provided in the Appendix of this report.  
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VI. ENGINEERING CONCLUSIONS 

The private stormwater facilities at the proposed 11405 SE 37th Avenue have been designed in accordance 

with the City of Milwaukie’s Stormwater Design Standards. Stormwater from the hardscape surfaces 

around the site will be routed through stormwater planters for treatment and to a detention basin for 

flow control located on-site. 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX A 

SITE, GRADING & 

UTILITY PLANS 

 









 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX B 

LANDSCAPE PLANS 

 





 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX C 

BASIN MAP 

 



DAY WIRELESS - 11405 SE 37TH AVE, MILWAUKIE, OR
BASIN MAP

JUNE 26, 2016
JOB # 2160642.00

SCALE: 1"=30'



  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX D 

GEOTECHNICAL 

INVESTIGATION – 

DAY WIRELESS 

WAREHOUSE/OFFICE 

FACILITY 

 



























































  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX E 

NRCS WEB SOIL 

SURVEY 

HYDROLOGIC SOIL 

GROUP SUMMARY 

 





 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX F 

PAC REPORT 

 





























 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX G 

CONVEYANCE 

CALCULATIONS 

 



Project name: Day Wireless - 37th Milwaukie Project number: 2160642.00

100 year/24-hour storm event

By: NKL Checked: RD = Roof Drain MH = Manhole

Date: 6/26/17 Date: CI = Curb Inlet MWS= Modular Wetland

n = 0.013 AD= Area Drain OV= Overflow
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OV1 5.00 5.00 4.14 0.185 0.9 0.17 0.17 0.69 1.00 8 0.349 0.303 1.20 3.53 0.57 100 0.47

OV2 5.00 5.00 4.14 0.360 0.9 0.32 0.32 1.34 1.25 8 0.349 0.303 1.35 4.33 1.00 4 0.02

1 0.47 5.47 4.02 0.49 1.97 0.55 12 0.785 0.397 2.63 3.64 0.75 6 0.03

2 0.30 0.55 8 0.349 0.303 0.89 2.28 0.33 18 0.13
























